Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering December 27, 2002

120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, CA 95078 Project H90421CfQ
(831) 722-3580 (831) 662-3100
Fax: (831} 722-1158

Mr. Jerry Harbert
46765 Mountain Cove Drive
Indian Wells, California 92210

Subject: Proposed Site-Specific Cleanup Goals
Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2002
Harbert Transportation
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Harbert:

This report presents proposed site-specific cleanup goals and documents groundwater moritoring
activities conducted by Weber, Hayes and Associates at the former Harbert Transportation facility,
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California, during the third quarter 2002. This report has been
prepared pursuant to a directive from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental Health) regarding a release of petroleum
hydrocarbons from underground storage tanks at the site.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This quarter we completed calculations of site-specific cleanup goals for those petroleum
hydrocarbons (PHCs) which had not yet had cleanup levels set (ethylbenzene, xylenes, and TPH-g,
see Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18, 2001, Environmental FHealth/Regional Board Memo,
August 8, 2000). We then compared the calculated cleanup goals with residual concentrations of
PHCs in soil and groundwater. This comparison indicates that concentrations of PHCs in soil
and groundwater are below the calculated cleanup goals.

If concentrations of PHCs in groundwater remain below cleanup goals for one more quarter, we
recommend that the fuel leak investigation and cleanup at the site be closed. This report also
presents the results of the third quarter of post-cleanup groundwater monitoring which indicates that
PHC concentrations in groundwater are below the proposed cleanup goals.

The groundwater monitoring event for the third quarter 2002 took place on August 27, 2002.
Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 0.90 feet since the previous
quarter (June 2002). The calculated groundwater flow direction on August 27, 2002 was to the west,
which appears to be generally consistent with historical data. Groundwater analytical results from
the third quarter 2002 indicate that dissolved PHCs remain in groundwater, but at concentrations that
are below the proposed site-specific cleanup goals.

Methyl - text - Butyl Ether (MTBE) was not detected in the groundwater samples collected this
quarter. MTBE has not been detected in soil or groundwater at the site. Groundwater samples
in the third quarter 2000 were analyzed for the fuel oxygenates Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl
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Alcohol, Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether, and tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether. No fuel oxygenates were
detected in the groundwater samples.

The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency/Environmental Health agreed with our first
quarter 2002 recommendation to decrease the sampling frequency of selected site monitoring wells.
The revised sampling schedule will comprise sampling monitoring wells MW-3, 5, 6, 9, and 10
quarterty, monitoring well MW-7 semi-annually (second and fourth quarters only), and all of the
wells annually in the fourth quarter.

At this time we recommend:

. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of dissolved PHC concentrations at the site
for one more quarter (three quarters of post cleanup groundwater monitoring have been
completed since excavation of PHC-impacted soil in January 2002, and dissolved PHC
concentrations have been below cleanup goals).

. Closing the fuel leak investigation and cleanup if PHC concentrations in groundwater remain
below cleanup goals next quarter.

INTRODUCTION

This report presents proposed cleanup goals and documents groundwater monitoring activities at the
former Harbert Transportation facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California (the site)
during the third quarter 2002. This report has been prepared pursuant to a directive from the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental
Health, August 8, 2000) regarding a release of petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs) from underground
storage tanks (USTs) at the site.

This quarter we completed calculations of cleanup goals for those PHCs which had not yet had
cleanup levels set (ethylbenzene, xylenes, and TPH-g, see Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18,
2001, Environmental Health/Regional Board Memo, August 8, 2000). We then compared the
calculated cleanup goals with residual concentrations of PHCs in soil and groundwater.

Residual concentrations of PHCs in soil and groundwater at the site are BELOW the proposed
cleanup goals.

Groundwater samples are collected and analyzed for PHCs according to the following schedule
(Alameda County Health Care Setvices Agency Case Officer communication, July 29, 2002).

Quarterly: Wells MW- 3, 5,6, 9, and 10.
Semi-Annually Well MW- 7 (second and fourth quarter).
Annually: All Wells (MW-3 - 12, fourth quarter).
GAIOB\HO042 hbt\ QMAQM2002\3q02\3Q02rpt. wpd 2 Weber, Hayes and Assaociates
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Groundwater monitoring activities conducted during this quarter included:
1. Measuring groundwater levels and checking for the presence of free product in all of the
monitoring wells associated with the site
2. Measuring the physical parameters of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved
oxygen concentration in each well
3. Collecting groundwater samples from each of the appropriate monitoring wells
4, Submitting the groundwater samples to a state-certified analytical laboratory for analysis of

dissolved PHC concentrations following proper chain-of-custody procedures
Determining groundwater elevations, flow direction, and gradient in the vicinity of the site
Mapping the extent of the dissolved PHC plume in groundwater beneath the site
Preparing this technical report

N o

Site Description And Background

The site is located at the comer of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way in Alameda County
California, at an elevation of approximately 55 feet above sea level (Figure 1). The site is relatively
flat and is currently vacant.

The site was operated as a motor vehicle fueling station since the 1940's. Harbert Transportation
used the site as a vehicle and fueling yard before selling the site to Durham Transportation in 1986.

In August 1989, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site and properly
disposed of. Soil and groundwater investigations at the site, conducted by Applied Geosystems,
CTTS, and AGI Technologies, indicated that PHCs were present in soil and groundwater at the site.
A list of reports documenting the soil and groundwater investigations is mcluded in the Reference
section. Ten groundwater monitoring wells currently exist at the site. Groundwater samples were
not collected from these wells between September 1996 and September 2000. Documentation
indicates that excavated soil from the UST removals was returned to the (reportedly plastic-lined)
excavations (CTTS, November 1, 1992).

Documentation also indicates that two USTs were removed from the site in the early 1950's (CTTS,
November 27, 1990). These USTs were located near the dispensers for the USTs removed in 1989,

On February 14, 2001, we collected soil samples from the site to determine the extent of PHCs
remaining in the unsaturated zone in accordance with our September 7, 2000 Work Plan. Analysis
of the data collected indicated the predominant soil types were sandy clay and clay (see Figures 2
and 3), and confirmed that significant concentrations of PHCs remained in soils beneath the former
dispensers and in the 1989 UST excavation which was backfilled with the excavated material. We
recommended excavation of these residual PHCs as an Interim Remedial Action (Weber, Hayes and
Associates, June 18, 2001). Environmental Health concurred with this recommendation in a letter
dated June 26, 2001,

GRAJOBYHO042 hbt QMAQM200213q0243Q021pt. wpd 3 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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On January 7 - 10, 2002 we conducted an interim remedial action excavation using six foot diameter
augers to remove contaminated soils from the subsurface. Approximately 594 yds’ of PHC-impacted
soil was removed from the subsurface and transported to an appropriate landfill facility for disposal.
A pump was installed in one of the large diameter boreholes and 3,000-gallons of PHC impacted
water was removed from the subsurface and disposed of properly. Oxygen Release Compound®
(ORC) was added to the saturated zone in each borehole to promote microbial growth and enhance
the ability of aerobic microbes to degrade contaminants. Each borehole was backfilled with control
density fill and clean fill soil to ground surface (Weber, Hayes and Associates, Large Diameter
Excavation and 4th Quarter 2001 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, February 8, 2002 ).

In the first quarter 2002, we recommend that the frequency of sampling in monitoring well MW-7
be reduced to semi-annually (second and fourth quarters) and that the frequency of sampling in
monitoring wells MW-4, 8, 11 and 12 be reduced to annually (fourth quarter only). Alameda County

" Environmental Health concurred with our recommendations in a telephone conversation on July 29,
2002,

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY ACTIVITIES
Proposed Cleanup Goals

On August 8, 2000, we met with Environmental Health and San Francisco Regional Water Quality
Control Board (Regional Board) staff to discuss the site status and future work. Environmental
Health and Regional Board staff agreed with our recommendations for soil sampling and
groundwater monitoring, and suggested developing soil and groundwater cleanup goals for all PHCs
detected at the site. Environmental Health and Regional Board staff approved the following cleanup
goals for the site:

Approved Soil Cleanup Goals (mg/kg, ppm)

Chemical TPH-g Xylenes
.
Surface Soil - -
Sub-Surface 1,060 -
Sail

This quarter we completed calculations of cleanup goals for those PHCs which had not yet had
cleanup levels set (ethylbenzene, xylenes, and TPH-g, see Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18,
2001, Environmental Health/Regional Board Memo, August 8, 2000). Cleanup Goals were not
developed for Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) because it has not been detected in soil or
groundwater at the site. We then compared the calculated cleanup goals with residual concentrations
of PHCs in soil and groundwater.

GAAJOB\H9042.hbAQOM\QM200213q0203Q02rpt wpd 4 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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We calculated cleanup goals for PHCs using Groundwater Services, Inc.’s (GSI's) RBCA Tool Kit
for Chemical Releases, Version 1.3 (RBCA Toolkit). This software is designed to complete all
calculations required for Tiers 1 and 2 of the Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) planning
process as defined in the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) PS-104 Standard
Provisional Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action. We used the RBCA Toolkit to calculate Site-
Specific Target Levels (SSTLs) - the maximum concentrations of a chemical contaminant that may
be left at a site that will not exceed the acceptable risk to human health (acceptable risk is defined
as one excess cancer per million population, 1 x 10°%),

We used the following characteristics of the site in our calculations:

Predominant soil type Sandy Clay, Clay
Contaminated soil area (see Figure 4) 40 ft X 40 ft 1,600 sq. ft.
Length of contaminated soil parailel to wind {maximum assumed) 40 fi.
Length of contaminated soil parallel to groundwater (maximum assurmed) 40 ft.
Soil porosity 0.38
Depth to groundwater 23 ft.

On-site/local shallow groundwater not used for drinking water (drinking water supplied by
utilities from off-site sources

Site use Residential
Distance to closest off-site residence 75 ft.
Distance to closest off-site groundwater receptor (assumed) 250 ft.

The Site-Specific Target Levels (SSTLs) we calculated for PHCs are summarized below. The
RBCA Toolkit output tables for the calculations are presented as Appendix A.

Proposed Site Specific Cleanup Goals
(soil in mg/kg, ppm; groundwater in pg/L, parts per billion)

Chemical I TPH-g Benzene I Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
——
Surface Soil 38 0.118 150 87 480

Sub-Surface 1,000 0.118 150 87 480
Soil
Groundwater 7,000 210 26,000 27,000 200,000
GAAJOBVHOD42 QMM 20024302\ 3Q02pt. wpd 5 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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Comparison of Residual PHC Concentrations in Seoil with Cleanup Goals

Residual concentrations of PHCs in soil are summarized on Figure 4 and in Table 1. Concentrations
of PHCs in groundwater are summarized in Table 2.

The residual concentrations of PHCs in soil and groundwater at the site are below the proposed
cleanup goals and fall within the limits of acceptable risk to human health and the environment.

If one more quarter of post-cleanup groundwater monitoring (this report documents the third quarter
of post-cleanup monitoring, see below) indicates that PHC concentrations in groundwater remain
below cleanup goals, we recommend that the fuel leak investigation and cleanup at the site be closed.

Groundwater Monitoring

The groundwater monitoring event for the third quarter 2002 took place on August 27, 2002, Field
methods followed Weber, Hayes and Associates’ standard field methodology for groundwater
monitoring, which is described in Appendix B. Groundwater samples were collected from the
appropriate monitoring wells at the site in accordance with directives from Environmental Health,
and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA Method 8015M, and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and Methyi tert Butyl Ether MTBE) by EPA
Method 8020. Samples with elevated detection limits or detections of MTBE were analyzed by EPA
Method 8260 to confirm the presence of MTBE and provide the proper detection limit. Field data
forms are also presented in Appendix B.

Free Product

Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.
Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction

Groundwater elevations were calculated by subtracting the measured depth-to-groundwater from the
top-of-casing elevations, which were surveyed by a state-licensed Land Surveyor. Field
measurements and the calculated groundwater elevations for the site are summarized in Table 2.
Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 0.90 feet since the previous
quarter (June 2002). Calculated groundwater elevations from the gauging data collected on August
27,2002 are shown on Figure 5. Data from this quarter indicate that groundwater flow is to the west
(see Figure 5). The calculated groundwater gradient on August 27, 2002 was to the west at
approximately 0.002 feet per foot. Previous reports indicate that the groundwater flow direction in
the vicinity of the site has generally been in a westerly direction. A table and figures summarizing
previous depth to groundwater data is presented as Appendix C.

GAAJOB\HI042, b QMOM2002:3G02\3Q02rpt. wpd 6 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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Groundwater Anaiytical Resuits

Groundwater samples were collected from all of the monitoring wells associated with the site this
quarter, in accordance with directives from Environmental Health. The groundwater analytical
results for this quarter are summarized below.

Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results, August 27, 2002 (ug/L, ppb)

Well ID TPH-g Benzene % Toluene " Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
@ |
MW-3 350 0.56 1.1 14 34 ND
MW-5 1,900 170 14 210 93 ND*
MW-6 1,900 <2.5 7.2 210 55 ND#*
MW-9 310 27 2.5 20 20 ND#*
MW-10 1,800 <2.5 15 3.9 5 ND*

Cleanup Goal 7,000 210 26,000 27,000 200,000 NA

* = Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260

The concentrations of PHCs in all of the monitoring wells at the site are below the respective site-
specific cleanup goals calculated for the site.

MTBE was not detected in any of the wells associated with the site.

Analytical results for the groundwater samples collected by Weber, Hayes and Associates are
summarized in Table 2. PHC concentrations detected in groundwater during the current monitoring
event are shown on Figure 6. The extent of dissolved PHCs greater than 1,000 ppb TPH-g and 10
ppb benzene in groundwater are shown on Figure 7. The trend in TPH-g and benzene concentrations
in wells MW-5 and 9, along with groundwater elevations over time, are shown on Figures 9 and 10.

The Certified Analytical Report for the groundwater samples is presented as Appendix D. All
laboratory quality control and quality assurance data were within acceptable limits. A table and
figures summarizing analytical results of groundwater samples collected by previous consultants is
presented as Appendix E.

GAAJOBVHS042. ibhQMIQM2002:3q02)3Q02rpt. wpd 7 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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Comparison of Residual PHC Concentrations in Soil with Cleanup Goals
Residual concentrations of PHCs in groundwater are suramarized above and on Table 2.

The residual concentrations of PHCs in groundwater at the site are below the proposed cleanup
goals and fall within the limits of acceptable risk to human health and the environment.

This report documents the third quarter of post-cleanup monitoring, with concentrations below
proposed cleanup goals. If one more quarter of post-cleanup groundwater monitoring indicates that
PHC concentrations in groundwater remain below cleanup goals, we recommend that the fuel leak
investigation and cleanup at the site be closed.

Dissolved Oxygen Measurements

Current and historic dissolved oxygen measurements collected at the site indicate generally lower
levels of dissolved oxygen in PHC impacted wells compared to levels in non-impacted, upgradient
wells. The decrease in dissolved oxygen in the impacted wells is shown by the dissolved oxygen
concentration contour map on Figure 8. We believe this, combined with the observed decrease in
dissolved PHC concentrations over time (see Figures 9 and 10), indicates that natural attenuation of
PHCs via biologic activity (bioremediation) is occurring in groundwater, with microbes using
dissolved PHCs as a food source during aerobic respiration (see Bushek and O’Reilly, 1995, Table
1, Figures 5, 6, and 7, and Appendix E).

SUMMARY

. We calculated cleanup goals for PHCs this quarter, The residual concentrations of PHCs
in soil and groundwater at the site are below the proposed cleanup goals and fall within
the limits of acceptable risk to human health and the environment.

. Concentrations of dissolved PHCs in groundwater were generally similar to those reported
last quarter. Dissolved PHC concentrations fell dramatically in MW-9 this quarter. Three
quarters of post-cleanup groundwater monitoring indicate that residual PHC concentrations
in groundwater are below cleanup goals.

. Free product has never been observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site,

. Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 0.90 feet since the
previous quarter (June 2002).

. The groundwater flow direction on August 27, 2002 was to the west at a gradient of

approximately 0.002 feet per foot. This direction is in general agreement with data collected
by us in the past three quarters and previous data collected by others at the site.

GAAJOB\H9042.hbt: QMAQM2002\3q02\3Q02rpt. wpd 8 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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. MTBE was not detected in any of the groundwater samples collected this quarter.
MTBE has not been detected in soil or groundwater samples collected at the site.

. Current and historic measurements of dissolved oxygen collected at the site indicate aerobic
bioremediation is occurring in the PHC-impacted wells.

SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

The Site Conceptual Model (SCM) provides a compilation of our understanding of the existing site
conditions:

. Soils encountered at the site generally consisted of fat clays and sandy clays. The
predominance of these fine grained materials have likely retarded the movement of PHCs
in the subsurface at the site.

. A review and comparison of historical groundwater analytical data with the current and
recent data suggests there has been a reduction in PHC concentrations at the site of at least
an order of magnitude since September 1996 (see Table 2, Figure 6, and Appendix E).

. Residual PHCs are present in soil and groundwater at the site at low levels.

. PHC concentrations in monitoring wells MW-5 and 6 were generally the same this quarter
compared to last quarter. PHC concentrations in well MW-9 decreased significantly this
quarter. Overall, PHC concentrations im wells MW-5, 6, and 9 show a general
downward trend - see Table 2 and Figures 9 and 10.

. We calculated site-specific cleanup goals based on site-specific characteristics that are
protective of human health and the environment. Residual concentrations of PHCs in soil
and groundwater at the site are BELOW the site-specific cleanup goals. Natural
Attenuation should complete the cleanup of residual PHC concentrations in groundwater at
the site to Drinking Water Action Levels/Maximum Contaminant Levels in a reasonable
amount of time. Residual concentrations of PHCs in soil do not pose a threat to
groundwater.

. We believe that natural attenuation/bioremediation has and will continue to remove
PHCs from the site, and that nataral attenuation will complete the cleanup of soil and
groundwater at the site.

. MTBE has not been detected in any of the soil or groundwater samples collected at the
site.
. 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), tetrachloroethane (PCE), and trichloroethane (TCE) were

tested for as part of the original soil and groundwater investigation (by others). Low levels

GAAJORVHI042 hbn QM\QM200233g02\3Q02rpt. wpd 9 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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of 1, 2-DCA were detected in some groundwater samples, most likely from an off-site
source. Testing for these contaminants was not requested by Environmental Health as part
of this investigation. We included representative concentrations of these compounds in the
Risk Assessment and determined that the historical concentrations detected at the site would
NOT pose a threat to human health or the environment (see Appendix A).

RECOMMENDATIONS
At this time we recommend:

. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of dissolved PHC concentrations at the site
for one more quarter (three quarters of post cleanup groundwater monitoring have been
completed since excavation of PHC-impacted soil in Janvary 2002, and dissolved PHC
concentrations have been below cleanup goals).

. Closing the fuel leak investigation and cleanup if PHC concentrations in groundwater remain
below cleanup goals next quarter.

SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE FOLLOWING QUARTER
The following activities are scheduled for the next quarter:

. Quarterly groundwater monitoring according to the schedule referenced above. Groundwater
monitoring will include measuring the depth-to-groundwater, dissolved oxygen
concentration, and physical parameters, and collecting samples from the appropriate
monitoring wells and analyzing them for TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Methods 8015M
and 8020. All detections of MTBE, or samples with no detections but elevated detection
limits due to sample dilution will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260,

LIMITATIONS

Our service consists of professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance with
generally accepted geologic and engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu of all
others, either expressed or implied. The analysis and proposals in this report are based on sampling
and testing which are necessarily limited. Additional data from future work may lead to
modification of the opinions expressed herein.

GAAJOB\HO042. hbt QMAQM2002\3g023Q02tpt. wod 10 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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Thank you for the opportunity to aid in the assessment and cleanup of this site. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this project please call us at (831) 722 - 3580.
Sincerely yours,

Weber, Hayes And Associates

N\

Chad N. Taylof
Staff Geologist

Craig Drizin, P.
Senior Engineer

%

i e N

Joseph Hayes.{ /
Certified Hydrogeologist #373

c: Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Environmental Health
Mr. Jeff Lawson
Ms. Laurie Berger
Mr. Gregg Petersen, Durham Transportation
Mr. Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
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Attachments:

Table 1 Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results

Table 2 Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Figure 1 Location Map

Figure 2 Site Plan with Keys to Geologic Cross-Sections

Figure 3 Geologic Cross-Sections A - A’ and B - B’

Figure 4 Large Diameter Auger Source Removal Footprint Map

Figure 5 Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations

Figure 6 Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater

Figure 7 Site Plan with Extent of TPH-g and Benzene in Groundwater

Figure 8 Site Plan with Dissolved Oxygen Contours

Figure 9 TPH-g and Elevation MW-5 and MW-9

Figure 10 Benzene and Elevation MW-5 and MW-9

Appendix A RBCA Toolkit Output Tables - Calculation of Cleanup Goals

Appendix B Field Methodology for Groundwater Monitoring and Field Data Forms

Appendix C  Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater Measurements, Groundwater
Elevations, and Groundwater Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.

Appendix D Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples

Appendix E  Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Resuits - AGI Technologies, Inc.
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Table 1
Current and Previous Investigations Soil Sample Analytical Results
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA

Inveshigation & Date SamplelD |Sample Depx)l TPH~g Benzene | Toluene 1Ethytbenzene| Xylenes | MIBE
(feat.bgs) fmgkg) | fmog) | omghg) | (mghm) | (melkg) | (mekgt
Propased Cleanup Levels — - 38 0118 150 87 480 NA
4-pomt
S;;L[;“xc compostte ND D D ND ND ¥D
Interum Remedial Action i ©-10)
Lagge Dizmeter Avger Drilhing & Source Removal | o1 pace 4-point
(January 7, 8,9, 10, 2002) Dabod cn(rgpazs(l;;: N> ND ND ND ND ND
Tpoint
S;;LI;&;T cmnl;).;s\te i jaie] MDY ND ™MD ND
> 0 -20%)
LD#1 SW-E 35 ND ND ND Q005 0011 ND
LD#2 SW-W 35 ND nND ND ND ND ND
-LD#3 BC-N 4 ND ND ND WD ND ND -
L4 SW-N 40 12 ND 0012 0005 0006 ND
LD#5 SW-N 49 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LD#8 SW-3 40 NEv ND ND ND ND ND
LD#9 SW-E 4¢ ND ND ND ND ND ND
[TD#105WE 40 D NG D ND ND ND
LD#11 SW-W ND N 0014 0013 0062 N
LD#12 SW-E 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LDH13 SW-B 18 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toasswe | % D 53] 0006 i) 0022 ND
LD#14 SW-W 4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
LNDASBC-5 E D ND ND N> ND ND
LDHIG SW-W 13 ND ND ND ND> ND ND
LD#16 SW-W 40 34 0041 ND 012 062 juiv]
A-pamt
DP-lgdie.f composite ND ND ND ND ND ND
Landfill Accoptance Bormgs (13-30%
(October 18, 2001) 4-pomt
DP-2cdef | composte 130 ND 013 037 12 ND
(1530
Soil Sampling DP-1a 2 ND ND 0010 ND 0025 ND
Additional Site Assessment f ) ND N N> ND NI WD
(February 14, 2001) @ 24 ND ND ND ND 0007 ND
g@r 27 ND ND ND o007 0015 ND
DP-22 2 ND ND 0019 0020 013 ND
4 135 1,800 <03 45 15 2% WD*
& 185 8,700 18 720 230 1,600 <05*
g 24 1,800 3.5 52 39.0 230 ND*
DP-3a 2 RIY D 0017 0.006 0.054 ND
b T35 ND ND 0063 0020 012 WD
3 185 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2z 275 18 0036 0067 0070 0060 ND*
DP-4a 2 ND N> 0014 608 0058 WD
3 195 ND ND ND ND ND ND
s@25 25 ND ND N ND ND ND
L@2T 20 ND N ND ND ND ND
DP-54 2 ND ND N ND ND ND
d 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND
f 20 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2 24 ND ND ND NI ND NIy
DP-6a 2 ND ND ND ND NI ND
d 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
] 13 N> MO ND ND ND ND
5 24 D D ND 0009 ND ND
DP-Ta 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
d 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
8 13 ND ND ND ND WD ND
8 24 ND ND ND> ND ND ND
DP.8a 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
¢ 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND
© 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND
g 24 Nb ND ND ND ND ND
DP-9a 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
d 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND
3 18 ND ND ND ND ND ND
I3 24 18 0020 0020 01% 030 ND*
Labaratory's Practical Quantitation Limils. 4 9005 0.005 0.005 0005 0035

NOTES:
TPH.g: Tolal Petroleun Hydrocarbons as gasolmie
RTEX: B Benzene, T Toluens, Er Ethylbenzene; and X Toial Xylenes

MIBE. Methyl-le-Bury] Ether
pga: below ground surface
ND: Notdstecled at orabove the lab's practical quanttation Jomt

<X : Not detected at the elovated PQL, X. PQL elevated du to laboratary dilution
*; MTBE Analysts confirmed by EPA Method 8260
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

Screened Surveyed | Depth to | " Catertated | i " Laboratory Aual)’flcgl Results T VT Field
well Dare Inierval T.o.C Ground Groundwal Measurements
1D. eetbelow | Elevation Qeet betow Eleyaion | TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Eihylbérzenc | Xylenes |  MTBE | FO.5 | D.O. | ORP

ground surfice) eep grovnd surface) (feep) femlL) fuglty ugfL) fughl) (uglty fug) {uglt) {rugft) (t)
MW-3 20 - 407 55.44
27-Auyr-2002 . 23.87 3157 350 056 11 14 34 ND - 0.3 216
13-Jun-2002 2292 32.52 300 11 1.4 40 18 ND - 014 194
21 -Mar-2002 21.96 33.48 240 0.94 2.5 12 uz7 ND - 01 -
18-Dec-2001 23.59 3185 270 1.6 1.7 13 54 ND - o -
20-Sep-2004 . 24.16 31.28 380 17 2.6 32 39 ND - 0.4 -
20-Jun-2001 23.55 31.8% 760 4.4 2.4 62 23 ND* - - -
29-Mar-2001 22.02 3342 170 11 ND 10 16 ND - 06 -
12-Jan-2001 23.41 3203 310 24 2.2 44 4] ND ~ 0.7 -
27-8ep-2000 23.09 3235 430 ND ND 44 ND ND ND 1 -
MW-4 20 - 407 5571
27-Augp-2002 24907 3164 -- - - - - - - 021 187
13-Jun-2002 23.15 32.56 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.20 392
21-Mar-2002 ‘ 22.15 3356 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.2 -
18-Dec-2001 23.80 3161 ND ND 0.9 ND ND ND - - -~
20-8ep-2001 24.32 3139 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 04 -
20-Jun-2001 23.74 .87 NIy ND ND ND ND ND -- - -
29-Mar-2001 2222 3349 ND ND 42 ND ND ND - 0.5 _
i2-Jan-2001 23.60 3211 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.7 -
27-Sep-2000 2325 3246 N ND ND ND ND Nb ND 2.5 --
MW-5 25-45 56.03
27-Aug-2002 2442 31 61 1,900 170 14 210 93 ND* - 043 207
13-Jun-2002 23 57 32.46 1,500 24 16 120 110 ND* - 006 144
21-Mar-2002 24 68 31.34 360 1t 9.4 28 62 ND - 01 -
18-Dec-2001 2315 32,88 780 2 12 86 94 ND* -- - -
20-8ep-2004 24.75 3128 2,300 46 41 280 330 ND* - 0.3 -
20-Jun-2001 24.15 31 88 6,500 120 130 740 940 ND# - - --
29-Mar-200t 2269 33.34 13,000 220 510 1,000 2,700 ND* . 0.4 -
12-Jan-2001 23.97 3206 1,800 62 46 150 290 ND#* - 03 -
27-Sep-20600 23.69 32,34 18,000 840 29 1,200 3,500 <30 ND 04 -
MW-6 25-45 56,01
27-Aup-2002 24.44 3157 1,300 <25 7.2 216 55 ND# - 0.14 231
13-Jun-2002 23.53 3248 1,600 <125 47 67 53 <1.5% - 0.53 233
28-Mar-2002 2311 3290 750 .77 i2 39 32 ND#* - 0.1 —
18-Dec-2001 24,16 3185 3,700 33 R7 320 110 <1.5% - - --
20-8ep-2001 24.72 3129 2,500 11 8.6 240 94 ND# - 03 --
20-Jun-2001 24.13 3188 1,800 14 4.6 160 7 ND* - - -
29-Mar-2001 2256 33.45 6i0 2.2 ND 37 46 ND#* — 03 -
1Z-jan-200i 23.97 32.04 2,500 16 3.5 290 83 ND* - 935 -
27-Sep-2000 2356 32,45 1,300 ND 43 200 17 ND ND 0s || —
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Table 1; Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.

Screemed | Surveyed Depthio | Caleulated ) 'Laborq:oryAimJytJéal Results ' led
Well Date Interval ro.C Groundwaier Grqm;dwatqr ’ ' Measurements
LD. (feet below Elevation (feet below Elevation | TPHg | Benzene | Bhylbergene | Mlenes | MIBE T | UROS [T DO | ORET
grognd sufuce) fecy greund surface) Geer) (ug/ty} (ugit) {ugtl.} . (ugl) {ug) (a‘gz ) (ingiL) (m ¥)
MW-7 25-45 56.66
27-Aug-2002 , 24,98 3168 - - - - - - - 022 369
13-Jun-2002 24.07 3259 ND ND ND ND NI ND - 0.20 370
21-Mar-2002 23.05 33.61 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0 -
18-Dec-2001 24.70 31.96 250 ND ND 119 4.5 ND - — -
20-8ep-2001 25.27 31.39 250 0.98 ND 12 45 ND#* - 04 e
20-Jun-2001 24.68 31.98 430 24 0.96 30 97 ND* - - -
29-Mar-2001 23.10 33.56 ND ND ND ND ND ND = 05 -
12-Jan-2001 24.49 32.17 1,600 13 086 50 35 ND* - 05 -
27-Sep-2000 2418 3248 270 13 6.6 11 ND ND ND 0.5 -
MW-2 20 - 40 5614
27-Aug-2002 24.43 373 o - - — - - - 1.98 402
13-Jun-2402 23 54 1262 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 1.96 394
21-Mar-2002 22,51 33 63 ND NP ND ND ND ND -- 24 -
18-Dec-2001 24.16 32.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
20-Sep-2001 24.68 3148 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 1.6 -
20-Jun-2001 24.09 3207 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -~ -
25-Mar-2001 22.56 33.60 ND ND 0.8 ND ND ND -- 19 -
12-1an-2001 2393 32,23 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 21 -
27-Sep-2000 23 50 32,37 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 19 -
MW-9 20 - 40 55.21
27-Aug-20062 2369 3152 310 27 25 20 20 ND#* — 0.18 154
13-Jun-2002 22,76 3245 5,100 140 21 490 300 < 1.5% - 0.14 135
21-Mar-2002 21.76 3345 510 26 46 50 52 ND — 0.1 --
18-Dec-2001k 23.38 31.83 6,400 640 120 630 1.300 = 1.5% - - -
20-Sep-2001 23.94 31.27 3.400 270 380 350 430 ND* - 0.3 -
20-Jun-200 23.36 3185 8,300 330 880 850 1,760 < 0.6% - - -
29-Mar-2001 2{.481 33.60 1,600 11g 140 240 150 ND* - 04 -
12-Jan-2001 23.17 3204 10,000 550 1109 1,200 2,200 Np# - 05 -
27-Sep-2000 2290 32.31 1,060 40 6.7 110 55 ND ND 03 -
MW-10 25-40 5474
27-Aug-2002 2346 31.28 1,800 <25 15 39 5 ND# - 0,14 183
13-Jun-2602 22 56 32.1% 1,700 0.77 6.2 33 2.9 <0.3% - 0.28 201
21-Mar-2002 2] 33 33.21 1,500 ND 11 31 NI ND¥ s 01 —
18-Dec-2001 2111 33.63 1,500 79 2.9 ND ND < 0.6% — — -
20-Sep-2001 2370 31,04 1,260 6 9.9 12 319 ND* - 04 -
20-Jun-2001 2317 31.57 BlQ*+Ex 3 1.6 5.1 13 ND* - - -
29-Mar-2001 2163 3311 6OQ*#*¥ 2 0.65 ND a7z ND — 05 -
12-Jain-2001 22.5% 3175 53¢ 37 1.5 Z.i 4.3 ND — 0.6 -
27-8ep-2000 22.72 3202 880 ND ND ND ND ND ND 04 -
AL INRAHANA? hhAORMOMINNARANVAUAND wih2 2 AF2 AWEDCD LIAVES 0 AGCCrriaTEo
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

Secreened | Surveyed Depthtp Calculated N “Laboratory Analytical Resislts ~ | 77 Field
Well Date Interval rTo.c Groundws Ground ’ ’ Measurements
LD, teersetow | Elevation et sctow Elpvation | TPHg | Bemzene | Toliene | Evplocrcens | Xoenes | MTBE ] Fos | po. ] ORFT
ground surfacc) {fecy ground susface) Ve (ug/L) (ugll} (i) (uglL) (ug'ty g/} (ugt) (gL} (¥}
MW-11 25-40 55.20
27-Aup-2002 , 23.68 31.06 - - - - - - - 013 369
13-Jun-2002 22.78 3196 ND ND ND ND ND ND -- 315 380
21-Mar-2002 21.76 32.98 ND ND ND ND ND ND — 0.1 -
18-Dec-2001 2339 31.35 ND ND 056 ND ND ND - - -
20-Sep-2001 23 87 30.87 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.4 =
20-Jun-2001 2339 31.35 ND ND ND NI ND ND w . —~
29-Mar-2003 21.84 3290 ND ND 4.5 ND ND ND -- 46 -
12-Jan-2001 23.2 3153 ND ND 2.1 ND ND ND - 0.6 -
27-Sep-2000 22.43 3231 63 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.6 -
MW-12 25-40 56 49
27-Aup-2002 24 68 31.81 - - - - - - - 060 410
13-Jun-2002 23.86 3263 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.51 400
21-Mar-2002 22.86 3363 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.7 -
18-Dec-2001 24 49 32.00 ND ND 0.86 ND ND ND - - --
20-Sep-2001 24 95 31.54 -
20-Jun-2001 24 47 32.02 -
29-Mar-2001 22.91 3358 --
12-}an-2001 24.28 3221 -
— 21‘8%,!?520 B et R ﬁfimmwmw =
rrrrsiioratory's ractical Quantitation Limic (POLY N
T " "Proposed Cleanup Goals - Instsumiat”
T O C = Top of Casing Elevation Calculated groundwater el =TOC - Depth to Groundwater Referenced to NGVD.

TPH-g = Tolal Petroleum Hydrocaitbons as gasohne MTBE = Methyl - tect - Butyl Ether

F.0.'s = Fuel Oxygenates = Di-1soptopyi ether (DHPE), tertiary Butyl Atcohot (TBA), Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), testsary amy) Methyl Etber (TAME)
VOC's = Volable Organic Compounds D O = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L. = mucrograms pe liter, parts per bilion, mg/L = milligrams per liter, pacts per mullion

ND = Not Detected 21 the Practicai Quanmtanien Lint (PQL), <X = Not Detected at the elevated PQL, X PQL elevated because of sample dilutic

-- = Data not collected o1 measured, or analysis not conducted

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level for drinking water w California (Department of Health Services)

% Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260

#x = achion Level #4% = Secondury MCL / water quality poai

#%% = L aboraiory Report indicates resahts within fon range, chr hic pattern not 2ypicat of fisel
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UST Excavation
August J988
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EXPLANATION Fuel Dispensers
Groundwater Monitoring Well. Removed '
Hydraulic Driven Probe Location, Discrete August 1989 B

Interval coring and sampling.

Hydraulic Briven Probe Location, Continuous
Core.

Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydrogeciogy and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 85076
(831) 722 - 3580 (831) 662 - 3100

Site Plan with Keys to Geologic Cross Sections
Former Harbert Transportation Facility
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
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LEGEND:

Asphalf,
Eat CLAY, very dark grayish brown to dark gray (10 YR 3/2 to 4/1), damp to wet, firm soft to firm, moderate
{o high plasticity, no dilatency, low toughness, dominantly clay with few fine to medium grained sands.

, brown to very dark grayish brown (10 YR 4/3 to 3/2), dry to damp, no to moderate plasticity,
no dilatency, mostly clay with some fien to medium grain sands, subanguiar,

Clayey SAND color varies, yellowish brown to dark gray (10 YR 3/6 to 5/1), dry to saturated, medium
dense, mostly fine grained sands, subangular, 35-40 % clay, slight plasticity.

e

Poorly Graded SAND with Gravel, fill material.

3 Geologic contact, dashed were
inferred.

Cement Seal, used in sealing driven probe borings. Soil sample analyzed at this depth.

E | Native Soil used as Backfill in UST E i

Monitoring welt location designation completion depth anc screened intervat

Grourdweter elevanon ir moritoring wells frem darch 28 2001 groundwater ronftonng event

First Encountered Groundwater elevation frem Rydraulic Driver Protbe irvesugation Feoruary 14 2001

NOTES

See Figure 2 for plan view of geologic cross-sections A-A' and B-B'
Lithology compiled from Geologie Logs MW-4 5 8 10 and 12 {(completed by others) and DF-1-4
All elevations are referenced to Natonal Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1828 Mean Sea Level (MSL)

Horizontal Scale = 1-inch = 30-feet
Vertical Scale = 1-inch = 15-feet
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NORTH
Residential / L
Property i / e ‘ \
> T MWS
& 7 o0 MW ad \ Residential 0’ 18

Q‘cﬁ’ '.' \‘\\ \ Property ! e -

. Former . Scale - in feet
/ . . \ Horizontal Scale = 1-inch = 18-feet

Building

/ $ \“ Footpring \“
MW-3 _$MW-6 R . \

No Detections No Detectiohs \

No Detections

LD#12 Ne Detections

LD#9 SW-E @ 40

Mo Detections

Hayward, California

Harbert Transportation
19984 Meekland Avenue

Lo#13 SW-E @ 18

Mo Detections

LD#SBC-S @ 40°

Ne Detections

L.arge Diameter Auger Source Removal Footprint Map
and
Soil Sampling Certified Analytical Results

No Detections

Mo Detections

Mo Detections

N EXPLANATIO

@) Boring For Landfill Acceptance

ineering

-~
Approximate 40' X 40' area of ~

N i R [] ﬁlc CUAf A o A0 D Ant
possible residual soil MwW-8 Groundwater Monitoring Weli
\ contamination. TPR-S: g‘g 3 A 9
For Cleanup Goal 7' NB  ND 7 LD#1 O Large Diameter Auger Shaft (6' dia.) Locations.
\ Calculation Only. E: OND 042 A total of 16 Shafts were drilled over January 7, 8, 9, & 10, 2002
X ND 082 yd
MTBE: ND  ND Symbol for Sidewail Sample and Location.

\ 7
\ ¢ 7

Symbol for Bottom Sample and Location.

Former Excavation Footprints.

{(831) 722 - 3580 (831)662 - 3100

Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydrogeclogy and Environmental Eng
120 Westgata Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076

Soil Sample Analyucal Resuits with So:l Sample identfication and Location
Sod Sample Nomenclature 1s as follows where
= Large Diameter Auger Shaft Number (Consecutvely numbered 1 through 18)
3 = Side Wall or Bottom Center Sample
@‘b = Side Wall Sample Location {north south east west!
& = Samping Depth
o All soll samples were anaiyzed for Total Petroleumn Hydrocaroons as gasohine (TPH-g) Benzere
qf’ Toluene Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX) & Methy! tert Butyl Ether (MTBE)

See Appendix B for Certif-ed Analytical Renorts

O
D NOTES
MTBE was not detected in any scoil samples analyzed.

ND = Not Detected.
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Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95075
(831) 722 - 3580 (831) 662 - 3100

2 ~ 1 I
S %, N Il
Qo -Q-J Elevaﬁon: 31.06" l Elevation_: 31.8¢°
(o4 1A~ 7 ™ ] Former Waste Oil
‘71»9 / // 7 \ UST Removed
2, RV 1 31.8 August 1989
® P ¢ 7/ 1 %; MW-7
- /7 / i Elevation: 31.68'
— - - I
31.2 7 d} $_ . M}A@m o \\ Former Fuel UST
levation: 31.
/7 4 Elevation: 31.57' \ \ Removed
X \ August 1989
MA-10 e v Mwe AN
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Former Harbert Transportation Facility
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California



Elevation: 31.06" _
D0 013 ppm Elevation: 31.81'
D.0.: 0,60 pptn
Former Waste Oil
UST Removed
August 1989
_$' E “31
levation: 31.68"
MW-6 DO 022 ppm
Elevation: 31.57"
4 | wHg 13000 Former Fuel UST
MW-3 % m Removed
Elevation: 31.57* )E( ﬁsgppb August 1989
ppb
TPHg: 350 ppb MTEE:  ND*
B: 0.56 ppb DO: 014ppm
L 4
X: 3.4ppb .$ '$' MW-5
Elevation; 31.28' o : ND Elevation: 31.61
. a1, o D.0.: 0.13 ppm X TPH-g: 1.900ppb
TPr-g: 1809 e @ v B 170 ppb Elevation; 31.73'
: <2.5ppb Elevation: 31.52 T i D0 198
T 35 pe \ g 310500 [\ E 21000 didusad i
E: 38ppb B: 27ppb % 93 ppb
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Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater Figure
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Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering

120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca, 95076 Former Harbert Transportation Facility Project
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Site Plan with Extent of TPH-g and Benzene Figure
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TPH-g and Elevation MW-5 and MW-9
Harbert Transportation
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Figure 10
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
December 27, 2002

Appendix A

RBCA Toolkit Qutput Tables - Calculation of Cleanup
Goals
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RECA 7ol Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.3

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT —|
Site Name: Harbert Transpertalion ! Cempleted By: Weber, Hayes and Associales Job ID: HSM42 C
Stte Locawon, 19984 Meekland Aveaue, Hayward. CA Date Completed. 27-Dec-062 10F1
Target Risk {Class A & B) 1 0E-6
SOIL (0 - 23 it) SSTL VALUES Target Risk {Class C) 1 0E-6 Graundwaler DAF Option Domenica - No Decay
Targst Hazard Quotient 10E+0 {Qne-diractional vest. dispersion}
SSTL Rusuits For Gomplats Exposuse Pathways ("X i Complote)
X Soll Leaching to Groundwater X Soit Vol. to X | Sell Volatlization and Surface X Surface Soll Inhalatlon, Roquired GRE
Ingestion Indoor Air Soil Pariculates 1o Outdeos Alr ingesbon Dermal Contact | Applicable SSTL
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Concantraion o{ﬂ?e ?fs? 2)1 e iy On-ata (0 f) oy e Orvsie (0 &) SST | Buneded? ~yos"
R (01 (75 &) (08 Qnly if *yas
CAS No. Name (mg/kg) Nona Reskiential None Reswuential Reswtental Cosvsolr‘:zon Resxdential Nena Reswdantal cosvs:“":‘:‘h" {markg) “wif yes left
0-00-0  |TPH - Arom >C08-C10 20E-1 NA >1.0E+3 NA 3 8E+1 >1.0E+3 NA >1 0E+3 NA 9 4E+2 NA 3.8E+1 g <1
71-43-2 |Benzene B 4 2E-3 NA 1 7E+0 NA 6.5E-3 8.6E+0 NA 9 B6E+D NA 1 8E+0 NA 6 5E3 £l <1
108-88-3 [Toluene 4BE-3 NA >7.5E+2 NA 1.5E+1 »7 BE+2 NA >7.5E#2 NA 37E+3 NA 1.5E+1 [m] <1
100-41-4 _iEthylbenzens 61E3 NA >6.3E+2 NA B7EH >6.3E+2 NA >63E+2 NA 2 3E+3 NA 8.7E+1 [w] <1
1330-20-7 {Xylene (mixed isomers) 10E-2 NA >5.0E42 NA 4.8E+2 >5.0E+2 NA *5.0E+2 NA 43E+4 NA 4.8E+2 8 <1
107-06-2__ jDichloroethane, 1,2- 4 1E-3 NA 5261 NA 8.5E-3 2.7E+0 NA 3 0E+D NA 5.9E-1 NA 65E-3 0 <1
i27-18-4_ [Tetrachloroethene 2.5E-3 NA 2 4E40 NA 9.3E-2 1.2E+2 NA 1.4E+2 NA 11E+0 NA 93E-2 O <1
79-01-6__ |Trichloroethene 2.5E-3 NA 9.2E40 NA 32E-2 1.2E+1 NA 4,6E+1 NA 7.9E-1 NA 32E-2 g <1

">* indicates risk-based target concentration greater than constituent residual saturation value. NA = Not applicable. NC = Nat calcutated



RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.3

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT ]

Site Name: Harbert Transportation Completed By: Weber, Hayes and Associates Job ID: HB042.C
Site Location 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA Date Completed: 27-Dec02 10F1
Target Rusk {Class A & B} 1.0E6
GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES Targst Risk {Class C) 1.0E-5 Groundwater DAF Option: Domenics - Mo Decay
Target Hazard Quohent 1 0E+D {Cne-directional vert dispersion)
SSTL Resuits For Comg Exposura Paty (“X" if Complete)
X Groundwater Ingestion ?ﬂo\;‘:x? X Gmun:iowgt:;::rlzﬁzaﬁon Apghicatie ssiL Required CRF
Representative On-site Off-site 1 Off-sile 2 On-site On-site Off-site 1 Off-site 2 SSTL Exceeded ?

CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Concentration (@t} {250 ft) (o) o (@f) (75 1t) it Oty if “yes™
CAS No. Name {mg/L) None Residential Nong Residential Reswential Residential None {mgit) “®" if yes lefi
0-00-0__ |TPH - Arom >C08-C10 4.3E-1 NA 1.0E+1 NA 7.0E+0 >B.5E+1 >6.5E+1 NA 7.0E+0 0 <1
71-43-2 Benzene ‘2.7E-3 NA 2.1E-2 NA 2.1E-2 1.7E+1 1.9E+1 NA 2.1E-2 | <1
108-88-3  |Toluens 4.3E-3 NA 5.2E+1 NA 27E+1 >5.2F+2 >5.2E+2 NA 2.7E+1 0 <1
100-41-4 _ |Ethylbenzene 9.5E-3 NA 2.6E+1 NA 6.5E+1 >1.7E+2 >1.7E+2 NA 2.6E+1 0 <1
1330-20-7 _ {Xylene (mixed isomers) 9.9E-3 NA >2.0E+2 NA >2.0E+2 >2.0E+2 >2.0E+2 NA >2,0E+2 & NA
107-06-2 Dichlorosthane, 1,2- 1.6E-3 NA 6.6E-3 NA 1.9E-2 1.3E+1 1.4E+1 NA 6.6E-3 0 <1
127-184 _ |Tetrachlorosthene 2.5E-4 NA 1.2E-2 NA 1.3E-1 1.1E+2 1.3E+2 NA 1.2E-2 a <1
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 2.56-4 NA 5.5E-2 NA 4.1E-2 24E+1 2.7E+1 NA 4.1E-2 1 <1

">" indicates risk-based target concentration greater than constituent sclubiity value NA = Not applicable. NC = Not caloulated.



RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1 3

RECA SITE ASSESSMENT TPH Criteria SSTL Worksheet
Site Name: Harbert Transportation Completed By: Weber, Hayes and Associates Job 1D: HB042.C
Site Location: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA Date Completed: 27-Dec-02 10OF1
CALCULATION OF SSTL VALUES FOR TPH

Mass Fractions Representative Concentrations Calcuiated Concentration Limits Appilcable SSTL Values
Residual Soil Soils
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Soil Groundwater Soil Groundwater Concentration Solubility {0 -23 /) Groundwater
CAS No. Name () _ {mg/kg) {mg/L} {mg/kg) {mg/L) {tng/kg) g/l )
0-00-0 TPH - Arom >C08-C10 R 2.0E-1 4 3E-1 1.0E+3 6.5E+1 3.8E+1 7.0E+0
Total| 1.0E+0 | 10840 | 2.0E-1 | 4.3E-1 ] Total TPH SSTL value| | |

">" indicates risk-based target concentration greater than constituent restdual saturation value. NC = Not calculated.



RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.3

Site Name: Harbert Transporiaiion Job ID: HB042.C
g Location: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA
02 Compl. By: Weber, Hayes and Associates

L
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Dispersion
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S Enclosed and/or Particulates
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Subsurface
Groundwater
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Ingestion

B ST e Groundwater
Affected : Transport
Groundwater : :




RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Versian 10

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Input Parameter Summary |

Site Name  Harbert Transportalion Completed By Weber, Hayes and Associales Job 1D, H5042C
Sile Location. 18584 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA Date Compreted: 27-Dec-02 10F 1
| Exposure Parameters”™ Co TR T e W Residentlal s oL TR S Gemmerclallindustrial - "STTACE Paramelers - - et P e el v Gangral 1 Constriolal “‘f’?if”?’;‘?““"""‘“-‘/"‘\‘;"‘.“"“t"‘i“”‘""’?“{l_!ﬁlu)"ﬁ*
Adult {1-6xea) [s51:1% 1] Cheonls Construc, A Source zane area 1.6E+3 NA {i~2)
AT, Averaging bme for cargnogens (yr) 70 w Length af scurce-zone area parallel o wind 4 0E+1 NA 1{53]
AT, Averaging tme for non-carcinogens (yr) 30 25 1 Wo.  Length of source-zone area pasaliat to GW flow 4 0E+ {ny
Bw Body weight {kg) wn 15 35 70 U Amblant aic veloly in muung zo0e T 4E+Q {fusy
ED Expasure duraton (yr) ! 30 6 16 25 ] 5. Awrmixing zone height 6 6E+0 ()
H Averaging ume for vapor Hux (yr} 30 25 1 Pa Areal partculate €MISSION rale 69E-14 (Qlam*2i5)
EF Exposure frequency (daysiyr) 350 250 180 Lu Thickness of alfected surface solls 50E+D {f)
= 5 Exposure frequency for dermal exposure 350 250
IR, Ingesuon rale of water (Liday) 2 1 " Surfage Soil Coluran P P S i R 7 T Y i T L TTEEEEC AR ) i)
IR, Ingeston rate of soil {mg/day) 100 200 50 00 Neep  Caplllary zone thickness 16E-1 (i)
SA Skin surface area {dermal) (cm*2) 5800 2023 5800 S800 h, Vadose zone thickness 23EH1 {fty
M Soul to skin adherence factor 1 Ps Soilipulk density 17E+) (a/fem™3)
ETwn  Swimming exposure tns {hoievent) 3 [ Erachan organic carbon 10E-2 {-)
EViwn  Swimming event fequency {eventsiyr) 12 12 iz By Soil {olal porosity 3BE-1 {)
Rawm  Waler ingestion while swimming (Linr) 005 05 Ko Verlical hydraullc conductivity 28E+1 (fud)
SAumn  Skan surface area for swamming (£mA2) 23000 8100 Ky Vapor permeatility 1 1E-11 (A2}
Ry, Ingeston rate of fish (ki) 20285 Lo Depth to groundwater 238+ (ft)
Flan Contanminated fish fraction (Unitess) 1 L Depth to lop of alfected sous 0 0E+) (1
Luxo  Pepth to base of affected soils 2.38+1 (it
“Camplete F Y5 And ReCEptorss 1 % 0r er g O e o+ DT SRE A o OTsite 21| Lua  Thickness of affected soils 2.3E+1 (R
Groundwaler s pH Sollfgroundwater pH 6 8E+0Q )
Groundwaler Jngeston None Residential Mone capllary vadoss foundation
Sail Leaching 1o Groundwater Ingestion None Residenba None (. Volumelnc water content 0342 012 012 {3
Ug Valumetrc air content 0038 026 026 )
. Apg;ll:ahla Surface Water Exposurs Routes:
Swimming NA O HarameteisT ] REsIdenIAR D ol 4 U
Fish Consumplion NA [ Building volume/area rato S 5BE+G NA ()
Aquauc Life Proteclion NA Ay Foundation area 7 §3E+2 NA {ft>2)
Ko Feundation penimeser 1 42E+2 NA (fy
Soll: - ER  Buiding air exchange rate 1406-4 NA (15s)
Directingestion and Dermal Centact Residential Lex  Foundaton thickness 4 9261 NA (fl}
Za  Depthto bottom of foundation stab 4 92E-1 NA (i)
“outdoor Ale. N Feundaton crack fraction 1.00E-2 NA )
Paraculates from Surface Soils Reswential  Residentiai None dP Indocrioutdocr differental pressure 0 00E+0 NA {ps1)
Volatization from Soils Residenhal  Residental None Q, Convective air flow ihrough slzb 0 00E+G NA {f*3/s)
Volatihizaton from Groundwater Residential  Residential Nong
Tindoer dir
Volatdization from Subsurface Soils Residential NA NA Net groundwater infiliration rate 4 1E+0 (ndyr)
Volatiizabon from Groundwater Residental NA NA Groundwater Darcy velociy 22E41 {ivid)
Groundwaler seépage veiocity 59E-1 {fvd)
"RECEALOF DIStanGe oM Source Medle Faz ihn g EEE Tl Saturated hydrauhic conductvity 22E+1 (fvid)
Groundwaler receptor NA 250 NA {ft) b Groundwater gradient 10E-2 )
Sail leaching to groundwater receptor NA 250 NA {ft) Su Width of groundwater source zone 4 0E+ 0]
Quidoor aw inhalabon receptor ] 75 NA {ft) T Depth of groundwater source zone 20EH1 {ity
Uatt Effective pososily in walar-beanng unii 3 8E-1 -}
HEIAR B £ divdcieral? 20 3t foosat  Erachion nrganic carbon m water-beanng unit 10E-3 {-}
‘Target Risk (class A&B carcnogens) 10E-5 phu  Groundwater pH 628+0 )
TR, Target Risk (class C carcinogens) 10E-5 Brodegradatan considered? No
THQ Target Hazard Quotent (nOnH-Carcnogenic nsk) 1QE+0 10E+0
bR ! n : e [ ATans RO paran i
RBCA tier Tier2 Lateral Groundwater Tranepert Srounsdwater ingestion Soil Leaching to G¥W
QOutdoeor ar velatilization mode! Surface & subsurface models -9 Longitudinal dispersivily 2 5E+% NA 2 5E+1 NA {f)
Indoor ar volathzaton model Johnsan & Eftnger modst ay Transverse aispersivty 8 3E+0 NA 83EH NA [(}]
Soll leaching modet ASTM leaching model M Verlical dispersivity 13e+0 NA 13E+0 NA {ft)
Uise soll attenuation model {SAM) jor leachale? No Lateral Qutdoar Alz Transport Saoil o Qutdoor Alr [nhal. GW 1o Quidoor Ay fnhal.
A aitution factor 3-D Gaussian dispersion oy Transverse dispersion coefficient 8 6E+0 NA 86E+0 NA {ft)
Ground Sl H, factor Domenico modsl i G Vericai gispersion coefficient 5 8E+D NA | HEED NA {R)
ADF  Air dispersion factor 1 1EH) NA 1 1E+0 NA {-}
NOTE NA = Not applicable Q..  Surface water fiowrate NA (ftA3/s)
Wy Width of GW plung at SW discharge NA {it}
Bpi Thickness of GW plume at SW discharge NA {it)
DFsw  Groundwater-to-surface water diluton factor NA [




RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.3

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Baseline Risk Summary-All Pathways
Site Name: Harbert Transportation Completed By: Weber, Hayes and Associates
Site Location: 19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, CA Date Completed: 27-Dec-02 1of1
TIER 2 BASELINE RISK SUMMARY TABLE
BASELINE CARCINOGENIC RISK BASELINE TOXIC EFFECTS
Individual COC Risk Cunmwlative COC Risk Risk Hazard Quotient Hazard Index Toxicity
EXPOSURE Maximum Target Total Taraet Limit(s) Maximum | Applicable Total Appilcable Limit{s)

Exceeded?

PATHWAY Value Rlsk Value Risk Exceeded?

g ?(w i 5 g
2 OE 9 1.0E-ﬁ 2.8E-8 1.0E-5 O 1.1E-4 1.0E+0 1.7E-4 1.0E+0 ]

Complete' 7.7E-7 1.0E-6

T aw“"%% R

s ;“.ﬁx e
SOIL EXPOS RE E
Complete:

[T TR

GROUNDWATER E3

Complete:

Indoor Air




RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.3

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Cumuiative Risk Worksheet
Site Name: Harbert Transpartation Completed By: Weber, Hayes and Associates Job 1D: HO042.C
Stte Location: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA Date Completed: 27-Dec-02 10F3

CUMULATIVE RISK WORKSHEET

CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Representative Concentration Proposed GRF Resuitant Target Concentration
‘ Soil Groundwater Sail Groundwater

CAS No. Name {mg/kg} {mg/L) {mglkg) {mgilL)
0-06-0 ___ {TPH - Arom >C08-C10 2.0E-1 4.3E-1 2.0E-1 4.3E-1
71-43-2 Benzene 4.2E-3 2.7E-3 4.2E-3 2.7E-3 —
108-88-3 _ |Toluene 4.6E-3 4.3E-3 4.6E-3 4.3E-3
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 6.1E-3 9.5E-3 6.1E-3 9.5E-3
1330-20-7 | Xylene (mixed isomers) 1.0E-2 9.9E-3 1.0E-2 9.9E-3
107-06-2 Dichlorgethane, 1,2- 4.1E-3 1.6E-3 4.1E-3 1.6E-3
127184 {Tetrachloroethene 2.5E-3 2.5E-4 2.5E-3 2.5E-4
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 2.5E-3 2.5E-4 2.5E-3 2.56-4

Cumulative Values:




RBCA Too! Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.3

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Curmulative Risk Worksheet
Site Name: Harbert Tran;podaﬁon Site Name: Harberi Transportation Completed By: Weber, Hayes and Associates Job ID: H9042.C
Site Location: 18984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, (Site Location; 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, C/ Date Completed: 27-Dec-02 20F3
. Cumulaifve Target Risk: 1.0E-5 Target Hazard Index: 1 0E+0
CUMULATIVE RISK WORKSHEET
ON-SITE RECEPTORS
Outdoor Air Exposure: Indoor Air Exposure: Soﬁ-ﬁxposure: Groundwater Ex_posure:
Residential Residential Residential None
Target Risk: Target HQ: Targat Risk: Target HQ: Targat Risk: Target HQ: Target Risk: Target HQ:
GONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN 1.0E-6/1.0E-5 1.08+0 1.0E-6/ 1.0E-5 1.0E+0 1.0E-6/1.0E-5 1.0E+0 10E6/1.0E-5 1 0E+)
Carcinogenic Hazard Carcinogenic Hazard Carcincgenic Hazard Carcinogenic Hazard
CAS No. Name Risk Quotient Risk Quotient Risk Quotient Risk Quotient
0006 __ |TPH- Arom >C08-C10 1.1E4 6.7E-2 2.0E4
71432 Benzene 7.5E-10 3.6E-5 7T.7E-7 3.7E-2 2.2E-9 5.7E-5
108-88-3 _ [Toluene 6.5E-7 4.6E4 1.2E-6
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 4 2E-7 2.2E4 2.6E-6
1330-20-7  |Xylene {mixed isomers) 8.2E-8 4.1E-5 2.3E-7
107-06-2 Dichioroethane, 1,2- 2.0E-9 1.8E-5 7.2E-7 6.5E-3 6.6E-9
127-184  |Teirachloroethene 2.7e-11 3.1E-6 2.9£-8 3.3E-3 2.3E-9 1.0E-5
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 8.3E-11 5.4E-6 8.5£-8 5.5E-3 3.1E-9 1.7E-5
Cumulative Vaiues:[ 28E8 | 1.7E4 16E6 | 1.2E- [ 14E8~ | 29E4 | 0.0E+0 | 0.0E+0

® indicates risk level exceeding target nsk




RBCA Tool Kit for Chemical Releases, Version 1.3

Site Name. Harbert Transportation Site Name: Harbert Transportation Completed By: Weber, Hayes and Associates Job 1D: H9042.C
Site Location: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, (Site Location: 19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, CA Date Completed: 27-Dec-02 30F 3
Cumulative Targst Risk: 1.0E-5 Target Hazard Index: 1.0E+Q
CUMULATIVE RISK WORKSHEET )
) Groundwater DAF Option: Domenico - No Decay
OFF-SITE RECEPTORS
Qufdoor Air Exposure: Groundwater Exposure:
Residential (75 ff} None Residential (250 ft) None

Target Risk; Target HQ: Target Risk: Target HQ: Target Risk: Target HG: Target Risk: Target HG:
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN 1.0E-6/ 1.0E-5 1.0E+0 1.0E-6 / 1.0E-5 1.0E+0 1.0E-6 / 1.0E-5 1.0E+0 10E-6/ 1.0E-5 1.0E+0

Carcinogenic Hazard Carcinogenic Hazard Carcinogenic Hazard Carcinogenic Hazard
CAS No. Name Risk Quotient Risk CQuotient Risk Quotient Risk Quiotiert
0-00-0° _ |TPH - Arom >C08-C10 9.9E-5 4.2E-2
71-43-2 Benzene 6.8E-10 3.2E-5 1.3E-7 3.5E-3
108-88-3 _ |Toluene - 5.8E-7 8.2E-5
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 3.7E-7 3.7E4
1330-20-7 | Xylene (mixed isomers) 7.3E-8 1.9E-5
107-06-2___|Dichloroethane, 1,2- 1.8E-9 1.6E-5 2.4E7
127-184 __ |Tetrachloroethene 2.4E-11 2.8E6 2.2E-8 9.7E-5
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 7.5E-11 4.8E-6 4.5E-9 1.6E-4

Cumulative Vatues:[ 25E-9 | 16E4 | OOE*0 | 0OE+0 | 3.0E-7 | 46E-2 | O00E+0 | O.0E+0 |

® indicates nsk level exceeding farget nsk




Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeoiogy and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 95076
(831} 722-3580 (831) 662-3100
Fax: (831) 722-1158

Letter of
Transmittal

to: Mr. Jerry Harbert

46765 Mountain Cove Drive

Indian Wells, California 92210
from: Craig Drizin
re! Harbert Transportation, 19984 Meekland Avemje, Hayward, California
date: January 9, 2001

Number of Copies Date of Documents Description
1 December 27, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring
Report - Third Quarter 2002

c: Mr. Amir K. Gholami

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502 - 6577

Mr. Jeff Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group
152 N. Third Street, Suite 900
San Jose, California 95112

Ms. Laurie Berger
905 Emerald Hill Road
Redwood City, California 94061

Mr. Gregg Petersen

Durham Transportation

9011 Mountain Ridge Drive, Travis Building, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78759 - 7275

Mr. Chuck Headlee

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Califérnia
December 27, 2002

Appendix B
Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring

Weber, Hayes and Associates’ groundwater monitoring field methodology is based on procedures
specified in the LUFT Field Manual. The first step in groundwater well sampling is for Weber,
Hayes and Associates field personnel to measure the depth-to-groundwater to the nearest hundredth
(0.01) of a foot with an electric sounder. If the well appears to be pressurized, or the groundwater
level is fluctuating, measurements are made until the groundwater levels stabilizes, and a final depth-
to groundwater measurement is taken and recorded. After the depth-to-groundwater is measured,
the well is then checked for the presence of free product with a clear, disposable polyethylene bailer.
If free product is present, the thickness of the layer is recorded, and the product is bailed to a sheen.
All field data (depth-to-groundwater, well purge volume, physical parameters, and sampling method)
is recorded on field data sheets (see attached). Because removing free product may skew the data,
wells that contain free product are not used in groundwater elevation and gradient calculations.

After measuring the depth-to-groundwater, each well, starting with the cleanest well (based on
analytical results from the last sampling event), is purged with alow flow submersible electric pump.
During purging the physical parameters of temperature, conductivity, pH, dissolved oxygen (D.0.)
concentration, and Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) of the purge water are monitored with a
QED MP20 Micropurge Flow-Through-Cell and Meter to insure that these parameters have
stabilized (are within ~ 15 percent of the previous measurement). The QED MP20 Meter is capable
of contiguously monitoring the physical parameters of the purge water via the flow through cell and
providing an alarm to indicate when the physical parameters have stabilized to the users
specifications. Purging is determined to be complete (stabilized aquifer conditions reached) after
the removal of approximately three to five well volumes of water or when the physical parameters
have stabilized. Dissolved oxygen and ORP measurements are used as an indicator of intrinsic
bioremediation within the contaminant plume. All field instruments are calibrated before use.

All purge water is stored on site in DOT-approved, 55-gallon drums for disposal by a state-licensed
contractor pending laboratory analysis for fuel hydrocarbons.

After purging, the water level in the well is allowed to recover to 80 percent of its original depth
before a sample is collected. After water level recovery, a groundwater sample is collected from
each well with a new, disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate laboratory-supplied
sample container(s). The sample containers at this site were 40-ml. vials. Each vial was filled until
a convex meniscus formed above the vial rim, then sealed with a Teflon®-septum cap, and inverted
to insure that there were no air bubbles or head space in the vial. All samples are labeled in the field
and transported in insulated containers cooled with blue ice to state-certified laboratories under
proper chain of custody procedures.

All field and sampling equipment is decontaminated before, between, and after measurements or

sampling by washing in an Liqui-Nox and tap water solution, rinsing with tap water, and rinsing
with distilied water.

GRAJOB\HY042. hbt:OMIQM2002\3g02\3Q02rpt, wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates




Weber, Hayes & Asscciates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 95076
(831} 722-3580 (831) 662-3100
Fax: {831) 722-118B9

INDICATE ATTACHMENTS THAT APPLY

X ¥
x L

Y

Data Sheets

COoC’s

Site Map

Photo Sheet
Chargeable Materials

Job Name: Harbert Transportation

Date: 8/27/02

Field Location: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward

Study #: H9042.Q

Field Tasks: O Drilling & Sampling  &Other

3" Quarter 2002 Well Sampling

Weather Conditions:

Cleer pQaren

Personnel/Company onsite: (Weber, Hayes and Associates) Chad Taylor

FIELD WORK PLANNING: Performed on: 8/26/62
cX Meet with project manager: X yes, or no.

Number of wells to be sampled: Five Wells, with D.O. in all wells
Sample wells: MW-3, 5, 6, 9, 10, for TPI-f-g, BTEX, and MTBE.

v Proposed sampling date: 8/27/02

TIME: Ot5P . - .
Arrive onsite to perform 3’3- Quarter Monitoring Well Sampling.

COMMENTS:

Send ail analytical to Entech Analytical Laboratory.

INITIALS:

-All sampling is conducted according to Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 101/
-Water Quality Sampling Information for each well sampled is recorded on following pages:
-Upon sampling, all samples are placed immediately in coolers containing blue ice.
-After sampling each well all equipment is decontaminated according to SOP {0B/.
-All purge water is properly disposed in 55-gallon drums to be purged at a later date.

/ -All samples are recorded on field Chain-of-Custody Sheets for transport to Laboratory.

BEGIN CALIBRATION:

X QED MP20 Flow Through Cell: Temp =|$.3%¢, pH =7.08 & owd, EC =413 Barometric Pressure = 470

D.O. % Saturation = o/, ORP = A__

BEGIN SAMPLING ALL WELLS:
AL ML, AR AS ABY

-See information below for general monitoring well information this sampling round.

COMMENTS:

ATl well will be purged until the QED MP20 unit indicates that the water quality parameters (pH, Conductivity, Temp, I.0., and ORP) have stabilized
to within ~ 15 % or once four casing volumes in the column requiring sampling have been removed(see Water Quality Sampling Field Forms for
details). Wells will be purged from bottom-up and will follow standard operating procedures by WHA. Wells will be sampied using a bladder pump,

[ A

or disposable bailer.

E:\AJOB\H9042 hot\QM\QM2002\3q02\QMFIELD . WPD

%ignarure of Field Personnel & Date l



Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 95076

{831) 722-3580

{831) 662-3100

Fax: (831) 722-1159

Location GW Depth (TOC)  Total Pepth of Well D.O. (mg/L) ORP (mV) Floating Product (comiments).
-3 5%y 4o o3 R S VTV . “f-f\{g\?}\\" Oder
M- Y 24.0% T 0.1\ 3% NeFP Mo Odo
A5 29492 48" 0.4 1o% KSoFR, Mod 2 A Odeor
M- § 44y 45 o.\Y bt 23| NoEY. \Ic.“[, S\mu\' Olor
Y 2.4.9% 4o o1 2 41 RoF P, No Odar
MW - S z4-1y Yo' \. a3 Yol Mo FR, Ao Odu
M4 236y L) 0.\ ¥ For 15 NaFP S\ WhOder
MO (0 75,44 ™ .14 1D N s\.a\.\- Odwr
-1 2568 4o 0.13 544 e B2 Ao Odee
MWL 24, by Yo' 0.60 410 No F?, a) 00 dor
\
\A&
\\q\,ﬂ-\""
\
\
\

HOW MANY PURGE DRUMS WERE LEFT ONSITE |, . APPROXIMATE GAL. |sy .

CALL BAYSIDE OIL ON

DRUMS WILL BE PURGED ON

COMMENTS:

E:\AJOB\H9042 . hbt\QM\QM2002\3q02\QMFIELD . WPD

TO HAVE DRUMS PURGED.

\\’\/,k/ 3|erle

ignature of Field Personnel & Date
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: l-l..-\ge.r* Tona sporY -Yion / Haouz. Q Date: ‘3‘1-?,6‘- l
M L}
Sample No.: M2 Sample Location: M W3
samplers Name; Ched T2, | Recorded by: CT l
Purge Equipment: Sampie Equipment:
e Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic ) X Disposable Bailer
g( Whaler#_2 Whaler # l
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump I
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottie Used:
BTE: TB 1-2.DGA-EDB-3266-Fuel-Oxygonates— S rdoLUTA 'S .J/ 18]
Well Number: Au -3 Well Diameter; ™ with Casing V&&QI
Depth to Water: 23.8 TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet) l
Well Depth: Y BGSorTOC 4" = (0.85 Gallon/Feet
Height W-Column: __ ) k.13 feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" = (1.02 Gallon/Feet
Volume in Well: _2-580% gallons (casing volume X height) . 6" = (1.47 Gallon/Fest
Gailons to purge: \o. %2 gailons (volume X 4) =(2.61 Gallon/Feet
Lab: E,(\'-e.c\-\ Transportation: Dg\ Ve
) Volume .
T T ture{ Conducti D.o. — . Micrapurge l
2 "{?_.?.) (g:ago?‘c; ) errEng;a ure ?&S?gm‘;'ty (ppm) pH | ORP (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fines Psatrazm;;t:gs
O‘B‘“ 0 \%"3 O.?"D‘l %|l3 (:,%" 3‘} AGA,“&-—" G‘\, "EML—V‘A, Mﬂ&l—‘\\Fbuu l
{ 1
ordy FR 1%.9% | 0. T 2%l |tenl 224 | Lowat Cleae- Gr-;/(_ Mo Py
o473 4 Bas |o0.Fvz | 09% [3.0¢] 221 Low: Clear , Tercubimes I
044 b V2531 | 0. | .lg [Fe0 [z
0%B 3 153 | o .t o6 [ {81] 219 l

Tee -~ ‘plw-u-c. s S"*\L\\':ic.c\. lﬁlﬂh‘\}g_ C.n-.\‘;lvk

\Alglwl-

v

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calcutate 80% af orginal well volume:
Original Height of Water Column = 1603 xo08= 12,904 . (Well Dapth)_40" _ = Depth to water 2.7 ¢

Time: O¥55 1st measured depth to water, _ 23.4% " fast below Is weil within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes o
Time: 1st measured dep_ih to water, faot below Is watl within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes
Time: E 1st measured depth to water, ; E; fest befow Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes
Sample Well
Time: _CKSS Sampie 1D: A3 Depth; 23,41 fest below TOC

Comments: e FI""L}) ?nulu)r- “EV\F S\J\\’ Od e,

EACT\FEILDLOGH2C-QSLWB2

=N
e |

WHA 6-3-99



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

-]--,-\ge.«-\- Tra-s'poc-"r«'\"m\ /H A Q

Project Name/No.:

Date: &'/211.;»

Sample No.: N6 Sample Location: M- {
Samplers Name; Q}’“‘"\T-‘-:\.w Recorded by: X
Purge Equipment: , Sampie Equipment: .
______ Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
)f Whaler # _ Whaler # _

Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested {cricle all that appiy):

Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:
Syyo-L VN wflch

TPH-ga E___ I\‘{I_T_E_o_Er o ;

Intineio-Bio—R

Well Number: M- Well Diameter: 9" with Casing Volume of;

Depth to Water: ZHyq  TOC ~.=(0.16 Gallon/Feet
Well Depth: 45" BGS or TOC dT; (0.55 Gallor/Fesd
Height W-Column: Zo. 56  feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet
Volume in Well: _ 1%, 34 gallons {casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet

Gailons to purge: 534b  gallons (volume X 4)

8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet

Lab: E.d Transportation: Delmr
. Vol .
(zT e Purged T“’"E.E’g;a'”’“ C‘z;"sj‘g:,l‘;“y (r?b%) o |ORP (mv) Turbidity: Color, Fines %?:Eﬁ%gzi
(Gallons}
04\ o 1404 o679 | T ({98 |2 | H. \'A Gw Brwsw, Many Fuay
O\\(} 7_ t *'6‘{ 0-&%} O-“ “%1 1—?(\ Lo-—.\‘ C,le..-l"‘(;(us.’ =M\nw¢[‘:s~q
6414 4 {%‘,67‘- Q. 6%% O.NS [%, 2.10 Lows Clear lrr-ct. Erom o
eAT S ¥ 12.84 O.6Y2 | 820 |b&% | 249
o128 VL \57.91 0. 6%Y 0.4 €.9% | 7T
0934 16 Ifar  |o-8%S jo.ly jeas | =Y
04 3% Zo 19.99 | 0. 484 od [ &ad | 2
OA4L 27 1 8.4y | o.6¥ o4 | b4Y | Z%) A4 v v —
STOP- | Prrwems ks Shbilrac),  Dhrne Cudlek.
Wait for 80% well volunie recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water ({from TOC), for 80% weil volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Original Height of Water Coiumn=_2.0. 56 x0.8= _W.498" . (well Depth) 18" = Depth to water 2,35’
Time: CAMS 1st measured depth to water, _2 5. X feet below ts well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes _~"No_
Time: 1st measured depth to water, f feet below Is well within 80% of criginal well casing volume: Yes No#r_T
Time: 1st measured depth to water, K feet below " Is well within 80% of criginal weil casing volume® Yes ___ “A
Sample Well
Time: O145 Sample |1D: MW-6 Depth: 25:%X"  faet below TOC
Comments: No ‘F\ou)he‘ Wk.}t \)m\{ 6\_&\& Odon
EACTVFEILDLCG\H20-QS51.WB2 WHA 6-3-99



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: l-\..r\aw)r Vs ?w\w\nm ! Haedz.Q Date: % ’ 7-?'/ v

Sampie No.:  Mw-4 Sample Location: MA3- 9
Samplers Name: Chwad T, b Recorded by: CT
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X ' Disposable Bailer
X Whaler # _ % Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle ail that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
Sedocl UtAy o flcl
TRH.diescl-Steddard-Solvent—
Intrinsic Bio R
Well Number: MY Well Diameter: 4" with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2%.6%v TOC 2" ={0.16 Gailon/Feet
Well Depth: 4o BGSorTOC & _=(0.65 Gallon/Feai™
Height W-Column: \6.3\  feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet
Volume in Well: lo.s01s' gailons (casing volume X height) 8" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet
Gallons to purge: H4z.41  gailons (volume X 4) 8" ={2.61 Gallon/Fest
Lab: B A’\'f- AN Transportation: —Dc.\ Wy
" Volume
Time Temperature | Conductivity D.0. e ) M;“::r‘l’:fgg
@dhe) | gaioed | (G | (msiom) | (pem) | PR [ORPETY) Tusbidity: Golar, Fines e
10“% O |10} OSﬂS 1.35 "1:} l?} “'--\\ﬁ." B“ﬂ'—\ﬂ{ l\/\m’ F\‘-&»&

U
olo 7 14\ 662l | 2ot | 708 VFE] Lo c""“’e Tnc.{;.. Fruiy

1ol S ! | A.14 0.6 .10 | o8] | ¥4
o1 b b 1.2y | 0 .bte! ©0.36| F.00| %0
1023 1o 14.23 | 6420 | 0.83 | Fot | 1FL
lodt iS5 (.32 | 0.625 | 03¢ | F.05] lbo
Loy & 20 14, 5% | 0. 630 | .18 |1.0 | \SY v 4 v -

STOP. Pavalohr Bhblned. Rede Clilk.

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water {from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of crginal well volume:
Originai Height of Water Column =_[& 31" x0.8= _ 1%, 04%" (Well Depth)__ T8’ = Depth to water 2 6- 15

Time: Jes4  1stmeasured depth to water, 2 $.,77 feet below is well within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes __«—Tlo
Time: 1st measured depth to water, N\ feet below ’ is well within 80% of original well casing voluma: Yes No
Time: SGGst measured depth to water, feet below” Is well within 80% of original welk casing volume: Yes M
Sample Well
Time: 1044 Sample 1D: MAS 4 Depth:23. 7 7' feet balow TOC
Comments: Na £\ o-‘h\w "\H\-u—c\.‘- S \‘1 \'\)FOc[w' ,
\ |\
EACTVFEILDLOG\H20-QSI WB2 WHA 6.3-89



Project Name/No.: “-r\aw)\' T\’\-»s?w\‘\\\m !H“ld"\l(a

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Date: B !l?l“

Sample No.: M-85

M- &

Sample Location:

,..—..

n-.!

L

Samplers Name: (Ched

Recorded by: CA™

Purge Equipment: !
_____ Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic -
X Whaler#_S
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply):
n‘PH-’gﬁm

Sample Equipment:

X

Disposable Bailer

Whaler # .

Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

—

T-P-H—diesei—eieédafd—deent-

+atrnsie-Bio—Paraneiers .

Well Number: ML- 5 Weil Diameter: :L " with Casing Volume of:

Depth to Water: Z44z TOC 2" ={0.16 Gallon/Feet
Well Depth: 45 _ BGS or TOC ﬁé(o.ss Gallon/Fest ™
Height W-Column: Z0.8% feet (well depth - depth to water) 57 =11.02 Gallen/Feet

Volume in Welt: 13. 373 gallons (casing volume X height) 8" =(1.47 Gallen/Fest
Gallons to purge: S 3.5\  gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.81 Gallon/Feet
l_ahb: -JI‘C '\" Transportation: ’Dz\ Wy
Volume -
Time Temperature| Conductivity D.Q. . . Micropurge
(2",' hr ) (E:Irl%?l‘;) °C) {msfcm) (ppm) pH ORP (mV} Turbidity: Coler, Fines F;l;ag:;t:drs
6 o 20.60 | ©.9%3 | A.%% |7.06 | 20l H— M Gf"‘-y My Fiadg
M3 v 188§ 6‘7-‘| .39 by 224 ts\) C\L-r'G«'-h; trarboeg
!
119 4 ig.90 | 0.63¢ | 0.%2 [ &Y | 225 {
il b i7.93 | 0.046 0.5) | 6.9 | i
A I 1F.01 {6.65Z | 0.4) (-4 io
2 1 15 14.04 | 0.659 | 0.4y [b.a3|20% Y Y v —
Sm? P“ [y L’S % L 9“\:_%“'-6\ . 'P"'"‘"\-{- C"—“)\-@*L<
\ (8]
\CX %\l.’-l'\
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Onginail Height of Water Cotumn =_"1.0. 53 xo08= “ 48 - (Well Depth) 93 485 - Depth to water & **~ ¢ z5Y
e: 124 1st measured depsh towater, L4 O feet below” Is well within 80% of originai well casing volume: Yes ___ No_p"
Tsme W3l st measured depth to water, ¢ ? 23 festbelow” Is well within 80% of ariginal well casing velume: Yes ¥ No___
Time: \U\— 1st measured depth to water, Q feet below Is well within 80% of originai weil casing velume: Yes M
Sample Well
Time: 1L31 Sample ID: AW -5 Depth:_Z%Z3 ° feet below TOC
Comments: Ne F\o«Jf\-a ’\%ﬂmk Mocte‘—mlt'- -H‘a L Oc[w.

EACTFEILDLOGIHZO-QSI.WB2
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATICN

Project Name/No.: N« oer Tnﬁs?ar\-\\\m “L AL-Q Date: ¥ lm?-Lm.

Sample No.: M-\ Samofe Locatlon: MWD
Samplers Name: Q)«\A-\,T"-q\— Recorded by: 1T
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
____ Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer -
g Whaler # _% Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
EPH-éag BTEX)NITED, <-2-DCA EDB,-8260-Fuet Oxygenates— S rusw L AN \.a! A\
IntrnsicBieR s

Well Number: MU o Well Diameter: e I with Casing Volume of;
Depth to Water: L3446 TOC 2" =(0.18 Gallon/Fest I
Weil Depth: qO BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet

Height W-Column: LL. 54" feet (well depth - depth to water) 8" =(1.02 Gallon/Fest
Volume in Well: lo-F3\  gallons {casing volume X height) 6" = {1.47 Gallon/Feet
Gallons to purge: 41300  gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gailon/Feet
Lab: Faten Transportation: m: v

Ti Volume Ti R Conductivi D.o. o . Micropurga
T e - I R A
s & 0 | 2ot | 0.4%q | 30 LL-FE 2t | WM Geag-Bman,  MebeafeFey

4] { !

s < 2 12.8% | ov0 [ 212 | €it] 2ot | Lot Clewr - Drowsn, Miwarfiny

\teo g \92 | 0.3% | 0.%1 | {44 | zes

\20¢ b 18.95 | o.8%F | 6-54 [b.44 | 136

e s {0 12.4¢ | 0.3%% | 0. A5 [6.65] 1w

1e¥ | 15 1846 | 6914 jo.1Yq |6.4% [ I v \/ \Y

SR - Penbatir |ShW\HLL U e (»._‘?\.a\v—‘

¢AY
\ b~

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well voiume:
Criginal Height of Water Column=_1854*  y08= 13.23% _(Well Depth) 0" = Depth to water _2b. F3

Time: \2,,! ! 1st measured depth to water, 23:M¢  festbelow’ ls well within 80% of criginal well casing velume: Yes "/No
Time: 18t measured depth to water, % feet below ~ Is well within 80% of enginal well casing volume: Yes
Time: ‘-TT st measured depih to water, feet below Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes \Nogr
Sample Well
Time: 2\ Sample 1D: My \ O Depth: 2398 feet below TOC

Comments: N F\_Jg...\:u(\, —\’m&m‘\-. S\»ﬁ\«\' dov.

EACTVFEILDLCG\H20-QSI.WB2 WHA 6-3-99



Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
December 27, 2002

Appendix C
Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater

Measurements, Groundwater Elevations, and Groundwater
Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.

GAAJOB\HO042 hbtQMAQM2002\302\3Q02rpt. wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



ST

B ANGLOGIES

poL L

Tabie 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
Harbert Transportation/Meskiand Avenus
Hayward, California

MW3 10120/84 100.00 27.12 72838
09/15/95 24.22 75.78
03r14/96 19.02 80.98
Qo/26/56 . 2381 76.39

MW 10/20/94 10027 27.32 72.95
09/15/88 24,42 75.35
03/14/96 19.23 ] 81.04
09/26/96 23.85 76.42

MW5 10/20/94 100.53 2771 72.38
08/15/95 24.87 75.72
03/14/06 ) 19.95 80.54
09/26/96 2438 768:21

MWE 10/20/84 100.57 27.68 72.89
Q9/15/85 24.79 - 7873
0ari4/96 19.54 81.03
09/25/96 2420 78.37

MW7 10/20/94 101.22 28.25 72.67
09M15/55 25.35 75.87
03114/96 20.06 g1.18
09/26796 24.75 78.47

MNE 10/20/94 100.72 27.73 72.69
| o508 24.81 75.91
03/14/96 19.52 81.20
09/26/96 24.13 75.58

MWS 10/20/94 88.77 26.30 72.87

i 09/18/95 24.01 75.76
03/14/98 '18.88 20,97
09/26/96 23.50 78.27

MWAO | 10/20/94 g8 39 26.46 72.83
as/s/es 23.78 75.50
03/14/98 18.82 80.57
09/26/96 T 23.30 75.99

MW [ 10/20/84 ECNE T 28.89 7286
8815785 24.08 75.70
03/15/06 18.79 80.96
09/26/96 23.53 7622

MWAZ | 1072054 101.03 2811 7292
Qo/15/98 25.18 75.54
Q3/14/96 19.84 81.12
09/26/26 24 57 76.48

Note:

ft bgs - Feet below ground surfaca.
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
December 27, 2002

Appendix D

Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

September 09, 2002

Chad Taylor

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

Order: 31041 Date Collected: 8/27/2002
Project Name: Harbert Transportation Date Received: 8/28/2002
Project Number: H9042.Q P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Project Notes:

On August 28, 2002, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matnix Test Method
Liquid EDF Deliverables EDF
Gas/BTEX/MTBE EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
EPA 8020
MTBE by EPA 82608 EPA 8260B
PDF PDF

Chemuical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA. protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

(7.,/( {7’%—/

Patt1 Sandrock
QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200

Date
Date Received

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

* Fax (408) 588-0201

1 9/9/02
: 8/28/2002

Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number
P.O. Number
Sampled By
Certified Analytical Report

: H9042.Q
: H9042.Q
: Chad Taylor

Order ID: 31041

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 31041-001
Sample Date; 8/27/2002

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 0.56 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 8/29/2002 WGC62554 EPA 8020
Toluene 1.1 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 8/29/2002 WGC62554 EPA. 8020
Ethyl Benzene 14 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 8/29/2002 WGC62554 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 34 i i 1 gL N/A 8/29/2002 WGCH23354 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 100.1 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/L N/A 8/29/2002 WGC62554 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100.1 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Moethod
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 350 1 50 50 ug/L N/A 8/29/2002 WGC62554 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 153.7 65 - 135
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 123.1 65 - 135
Comment: Surrogate outside of control limits due to matrix interference.

{

DF = Duution Factor

ND = Not Detected
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

gt \
gam’ Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Lim:t



. h lytical Lab
’ Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
I —
3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201
Weber, Hayes and Associates : Date: 9/9/02 '
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 8/28/02
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA. 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
' Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report
I Order ID: 31041 Lab Sample ID: 31041-002 Client Sample ID: MW-5
Sample Time: Sample Date: 8/27/02 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 170 5 0.5 2.5 pg/l. N/A 8/29/02 WGC62554 EPA 8020
Toluene 14 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L N/A 8/29/02 WGCa2554 EPA 8020
l Ethyl Benzene 210 5 0.5 2.3 g/l N/A 8/29/02 WGC62554 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 93 5 1 5 ng/L N/A 8/29/02 WQGC62554 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
I 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.5 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
' Date Date
Methyl-t-buty] Ether ND 1 5 5 ng'L N/A 9/4/02 WMS21691B EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100.1 73 - 151
Dibromoflecromethane 113.9 57 - 136
Toluene-d8 93.8 77 - 150
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Anpalysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gusolime 1900 5 50 230 ug/L N/A 8/29/02 WGC62554 EPA 8015 MOD.
l (Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 132.2 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limmt

' Analysis performed by Entech Analytteal Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

l pfa% < .
%m Sandrock, QA/QC Manager
' Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Atin: Chad Taylor

Date: 9/9/02
Date Received: 8/28/02
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 31041

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 31041-003
Sample Date: 8/27/02

Client Sample ID: MW-6

Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Units Exfraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 3 0.5 2.5 g/l N/A 8/29/02 WGC62554 EPA 8020
Toluene 7.2 5 0.5 2.5 pg/L N/A 8/29/02 WGC62554 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 210 5 0.5 2.5 pg/L N/A 8/29/02 WGC62554 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 55 5 1 5 pg/L N/A 8/29/02 WGC62554 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contro! Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 118.5 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DE PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 peL N/A 9/4/02 WMS21691B EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.4 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 101.6 57 - 136
Toluene-d8 96.5 77 - 150
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1300 5 50 250 pg/L N/A 8/29/02 WGC62554 EPA 8015 MOD
(Purgeable)
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 117.4 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

e
'»—'I(atti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirut

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court & Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588- 0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 9/9/02
120 Westgate Drive D;te_RecIsi;ved. 18-1/ 253;02 T )
roject Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: 139042.Q
Attn: Chad Tayler P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 31041 Lab Sample ID: 31041-004 Client Sample ID: MW-9
Sample Time; Sample Date: 3/27/02 Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date

0.5 0.5 pgl - N/A 8/29/02 WGC62354 EPA 8020
0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 8/29/02 WGC62554 EPA 8020
0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 8/29/02 WGC62554 EPA 8020

1 1 pg/L N/A 8/29/02 WGC62554 EPA 8020

Benzene 27
Toluene 2.5
Ethyl Benzene 20
Xylenes, Total 20

—

Sarrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 937 65 - 135

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLRR Urits  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date

I Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pgfl N/A 8/30/02 WMS21689 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Ceontrol Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.9 73 - 151
I Dibromoflucromethane 93.2 5t - 156
Toluene-d8 979 77 - 150

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date

TPH as Gasolime 310 1 50 50 ng/L N/A 8/29/02 WGEC62554 EPA 8015 MOD
(Purgeable)

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 134 4 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Facter ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Lirmt Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirmit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

5’5 2 = — >
Patt1 Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 9/9/02
Date Received: 8/28/02
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 31041

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 31041-005
Sample Date: 8/27/02

Client Sample ID: MW-10
Matrix: Liguid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 5 05s 2.5 ng/L N/A 8/29/02 WGC62554 EPA 8020
Toluene 15 3 0.5 2.5 pe/L N/A 8/29/02 WGC62554 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 39 5 Q.5 2.5 ng/L N/A 8/29/02 WGCa2554 EPA 8020
Kylenes, Total 5.0 3 1 5 ng/L N/A 8/29/02 WGC62554 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 132.0 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/l. N/A 8/30/02 WMS21689 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recavery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.1 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 93.5 57 - 136
Toluene-d8 97.3 77 - 150
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1800 5 50 250 g/l N/A 8/29/02 WGECH2554 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controi Limits (%)
4-Bromefluorobenzene 127.2 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirnit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Ine. (CA ELAP #2346)

P B i e

atti Sandrock, QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court = Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201
Quality Control Results Summary /

QC Batch #: WGC62554 Units: pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  8/29/2002
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QCType % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result SampleID Amount  Result Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015M ND 100 952 LCS 95.2 65.0 - 135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.4 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 852 LCS 106.5 65.0-1350
Ethyl Benzene EPA 3020 ND 8 8.69 LCS 108.6 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 3020 ND 8 857 LCS 107 1 650-135.0
Xylenes, totat EPA 3020 ND 24 26.6 LCS 110.8 65.0- 1350
| Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
i 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 963 65 - 135
Test: MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 3 878 LCS 1097 65.0-135.0
Surropgate Suirogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
|_ 4-Bromotluorobenzene 96.3 65 - 135
Test: TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015M ND 100 94, LCSD 940 127 2500 65.0-135.0
‘ Surrogate Surregate Recovery Control Limits (%)
i 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 98.3 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 3 835 LCSD 104.4 2.02 25.00 65.0-1350
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 8 8.5 LCSD 106.3 2.21 25.00 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 3020 ND 8 8.3 LCSD 103.8 3.20 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 24 25, LCSD 104.2 6.20 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.7 65 - 135
Test: MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether  EPA 8020 ND 8 849 LCSD 106.1 3.36 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.7 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201
Quality Control Results Summary '

QC Batch#:  WMS21691B Units: pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  9/4/2002
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Spike QCType % Recovery RPD RTD Recovery
Result SampleID Amount Result Limits Limits
Test: MTBE by EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B ND 20 15.4687  LCS 773 65.0-1350
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 96.4 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 915 37 - 56
Toluene-d8 972 77~ 150
Test;: MTBE by EPA 82608
Methyi-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B ND 20 17.4109  LCSD 87.1 11.81 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.9 73 - 151
Dibromofluoromethane 94.2 57 - 156
Toluene-d8 97.5 77 - 150

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 ¢ Fax (408) 588-0201
Quality Control Results Summary *'

QC Bateh #:  WMS21689 Units:  pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  8/30/2002
Parameter Method Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QCType % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  Sample ID  Amount Result  Result Limits Limits
Test: BTEX by EPA 8260B
Benzene EPA 8260B ND 20 23.4092 LCS 117.0 90.9-124.5
Toluene EPA 8260B ND 20 22619 LCS 113.1 89.9-116.0
l Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100.3 65 - 135
Dibromofiuoromethaie 97.0 57 - 156
| Toluene-d8 86.4 77 - 150
Test:  Oxygenates by EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B  ND 20 19.995 LCS 100.0 56.0-135.0
‘ Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
i 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100.3 73 - 151
‘ Dibromoflucromethane 97.0 57 - 156
l Toluene-d8 86.4 - 150
Test: BTEX by EPA 8260B
Benzene EPA 8260B ND 20 22.2527 LCSD 111.3 5.07 25.00 90.9-124.5
Toluene EPA 8260B ND 20 21.25¢ LCSD 106.3 6.21 25.00 89.9-11640
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 101.1 65 - 135
Dibromotiuoromethane 98.2 57 - 136
Toluene-d8 85.8 77 - 150
Test: Oxygenates by EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether EPA 8260B ND 20 19.2345 LCSD 96.2 3.88 25.00 56.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 101.1 73 - 151
Dibromoflucromethane 98.2 57 - 136
Toluene-d8 85.8 7o~ 150

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Weber, Hayes & Associates CHAIN -OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westigate Dr . Watsonwlle, CA 85076

(B31)722-3580  (831)662-3100 FAGE ‘ OF l

Fax (831)722-1159

PROJECT NAME AND JOB #. Harbert Transporation f H9042.Q LaBORATORY: Entech
SEND GERTIFIED RESULTS TO: Chad Taylor TURNAROUND TIME. / Nefmal ) 24nr Rush 48w Rush  72hr Rush
S
ELECTRONIC DELIVERABLE FORMAT | m YES D NO GLOBAL | D * T06001060475
REQUESTED ANALYSIS
SAMPLE CONTAINERS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics Additional Analysis
Field Point Name Sample Sample Date PRy 1 Liter oL | Liner Sesoline &
{GeoTracker) |ldentification| Depth Sampled e SiExMiee | 1eDCAby | Sowentsby | o Tite 22
VOAs | Amber | Poly | Acelate | Pememr | ErSeable | A Methodd oy EPA Metoct |  byEPA 0?52“,_3;‘* Physical and
(preserved) | Jars Botile | or Brass BO15M-5-8020 8030 Wethodit 8010 | Method 8260 mf'g;;“sc
R T -
MU-3 M- 3 233 [ 3title ] S X RJOH oo
AD- 5 M- S AN S { Ot
M- L MWL 15.0% 5 X B,
4 A4 25.7% 5 X e
MO-1D ML 25.49¢ y 5 X ey
: SAMPLE CONDITION:
Date & Time RELEASED BY: Date & [Time {cude 1)
- i’!ﬂ\ {36 — - ?jé ?j [ Ambient @ Frozen
I. hal 31
- g :"@ — / - - Ambient Refigerated Frozen
DL q 35 i ! - - Ambient Refngerated Frozen
4) - - e - - - Ambient Refrgerated Frozen
5) u = — - - Ambient Refngerated Frozen
NOTES: ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
i M;-ss s gzesrecled by EFA Method 8020, please confinm detections by EPA Method B260 with & mirumum detecton inant of 5 ug/L, ang repor onry - Piease produce and e-mail an EDF of these results to tina@weber-hayes.com.
confumed 0 detections .

For MTBE-analyzed sampies with non-defeciable resulls {ND} but having elevated detection limifs, please confimn by EPA Method
#8260

K Flease use MDL (Mimmum Deteclon Lipi) for any diluted samples
t




Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2002
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
December 27, 2002

Appendix E

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -
AGI Technologies, Inc.
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Table 2 AG]
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data FECHNOIGCIE ‘

Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California

TMathodi e T
; : . e

MW1 7/88 42,000 NA NA 5,500 NA 4,900 6,100 NA NA NA
03/80 27,000 NA NA 2,700 491 B840 800 ND ND ND
07/80 27,000 b 41,000 ND 4,000 ND 1,500 4,400 ND ND 62
10/90 43,000 8,500 ND 3,400 1,200 2,700 5,300 0.4 ND 26
01/91 22,000 2,700 ND 3,000 860 1,800 2,800 ND ND 27
04191 42,000 3,100 * NA 5100 1,200 3,700 3,200 ND ND 120
07191 46,060 4,300 * NA 8,500 830 2,800 3,700 ND ND 64
10/81 27,000 4,300 * NA 4,400 1,100 1,400 3,200 ND ND 25
01492 27,000 14,000 * MNA 3,300 1,200 1,600 3,800 ND ND 24|
04192 33000 11,000 * NA 8,900 1,200 3,600 3,700 ND ND 120
07/92 41,000 19,000 * NA 5,600 . 1,300 2,600 4,000 ND ND 49
10/92 33,000 3,500 ° NA 4,400 . 1,200 2,100 40000  ND , ND a1

M3 11489 28,000 NA NA 4,600 680 1,100 1,100 ND ND 36| Lead 40
11/89 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 36!  Lead 40 .
03/90 12,000 NA NA 2,300 50 300 480 ND ND ND !
07150 7,300 980 ND 5,200 ND 440 480 ND ND 67
10/20 6,200 870 ND 76 7.5 150 250 ND ND . 48
10/80 NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA ND ND 22 Lead 3
01184 4,600 680 ND 2,200 220 110, 89 ND ND 40 '
04/91 8,300 e40 * NA 2,800 370 490 760 NE ND 43
orel 6,600 soo © NA 2,000 250 230 380 ND ND Co
10/91 6,300 1,700 ° NA 2,000 410 330 550 ND ND 27
01/92 4,000 780 * NA 1,200 250 60 200 ND ND 22
04/82 7,400 1,800 ° NA 730 azo 160 640 ND ND 10
oriaz 3,600 2405 © NA 180 ND 2.6 410 ND ND Wl =
10/62 5,000 o70 * NA 1,300 320 45 340 ND ND 26
01/83 2,300 680 *  NA(Q) 630 180 31 330 ND ND 13
06193 5,000 1,100 ° ND 730 240 43 380 ND ND 13

Page 1 of &
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Table 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California I

C JES

ND
NA
o07/91 130 ND NA 14 3.3 97 ND ND ND 0.81
10/81 ND ND NA 53 1 ND 0.8 ND ND ND
01/92 ND ND NA 6.8 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND
04/92 780 130 * NA ND 51 ND 48 ND ND 16
07/82 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND|  ND ND 13
10192 $00 N NA 95 ND ND 28 ND + ND ND
01/83 960 240 * NA 200 41 46 84 ND ND 1
06183 850 140 * ND 150 21 ND ND ND ND a7
MW5 10/90 8,660 1,900 ND 1,200 70 160 520 ND ND 22 Lead 3
o191 10,000 1,200 ND 1,600 720 200 510 ND ND 33
04191 18,000 860 * NA 2,500 550 580 500 ND ND 81
07/91 15,000 2,200 ° NA 4,800 610 1,100 760 ND ND 62
10/91 14,000 3,300 ° NA 5,000 530 820 800 ND ND 49
o1/82 12,000 1,800 * NA 4,300 380 380 590 ND ND 56
04/92 23,000 6,400 ° NA 8,600 ND 2,600 1,900 ND ND 125
07192 27,000 5,000 “ NA 6,000 ND 1,500 1,600 ND ND 63
10492 13,000 2,100 * NA 4,600 140 470 550 ND ND 9
01/93 18,000 1,800 . NA 5,800 5606 1,900 1,600 ND ND 110
01/93 18,000 2,100 * NA 4,600 370 1,600 1,400 ND ND 120 =
06193 22,000 2,900 * ND 8,300 740 2,500 1,900 ND ND 110
06193 23,000 2300 ° ND 8,600 730 3,000 1,800 ND ND 110
Page 2 of §
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Table 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data ECNGOCIES '
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, Califormia \

,,> f« -<.-<e- '”W R Z ﬂ
. ﬁ%f .
%ﬁi o
i‘fﬁv/‘}"-ﬂ%.s 7]
= o F" ‘ 1
:.- :‘- i ﬁ-’"
: o
Mwe 10/90 27,000 4,700 ND 2,700 450 2,800 3,300
01/91 7,200 1,600 ND 1,400 ND 200 830
o4/81 17,000 *  goo * NA 2,800 610 1,200 1,800
07/91 11,000 1,400 * NA 1,200 ND 380 750
10781 4,800 1,600 * NA 380 _ 69 340 730
01/82 6,100 1,200 * NA 460 180 200 480
04/92 7,200 1,800 * NA 340 350 460 820
07/92 8600 1700 * NA 1,300 380 280 1,100
10/82 1,800 110 * NA 230 70 20 88
01/93 13,000 2,100 * NA 2,500 370 540 2,400
J 06/93 7,400 1,800 * ND 1,500 480 120 1,400
MW7 10/80 14,000 2,70b ND a0 ND 18 1,200
o1/81 4,500 1,400 ND 320 2 48 as0 R
04/81 2,400 NA NA 320 7 62 430 )
07/81 2,000 g0 * NA 470 ND 24 88 ND a7 ;
10/91 ND a7o * NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 45
01492 1,100 290 ¢ NA 230 45 7 88 ND 35 6.4
04/92 1,700 520 ° NA 310 78 28 170 ND 0.5 32
07/92 1,800 580 ° NA 410 78 21, 170 ND 21 a7
07/62 (dup) 1,200 700 * NA 21 1 26 80 ND 2 8.2
10/92 1,800 320 “ NA 410 31 1 75 ND 1 74
01/93 2,100 660 * NA 390 10p 21 270 ND 0.6 37
06/93 4,400 1,100 * ND 830 330 49 620 ND ND 88
Page 3 of 5
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Table 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Harbert TrénspnrtaﬂnrﬂMeekland Avenue

Hayward, Califomia

3

P
O
R
1 .
MWB8 02/ ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/91 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 05 ND
07184 ND ¢ ND NA ND ND 2 ND ND 1.2 ND
10/81 ND ND NA ND ND 0.6 ND ND 0.4 ND
01/82 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 ND
04/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND
07192 ND ND NA ND ND 33 ND ND 16 ND
106/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 14 ND
01/93 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND
06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 14 ND
MwWe 02/91 6,000 1,600 NA 180 19 170 200 ND ND 13
04/91 4,200 a0 * NA 520 130 410 560 ND .+ ND 26
07791 1,800 180 * NA 180 12 52 77 ND 6.5 12
10/91 860 aoo © NA 160 31 44 83 ND ND 10
0192 380 120 * NA 14 1.6 22 14 ND ND 06 !
04/62 2,800 700 * NA 510 80 260 260 ND ND 11
67/82 4,400 1,300 ° NA 860 210 340 640 ND ND 22
10/82 200 290 * NA 6.8 1.4 2.4 7.8 ND ND 12
01/83 8,500 740 * NA 2,400 ago 620 1,500 ND ND 20
06/93 8,200 1,300 * ND 2,400 360 480 1,500 ND ND 20
MW10 01/92 13,000 3700 " NA 130 580 110 3,000 ND ND a3
05/02 15,000 5,000 * NA 180 ND 18 2,700 ND ND 20
0592 {dup) 13,000 7,500 * NA 240 490 85 2,500 ND ND 2
07i82 8,100 4,400 * -NA 74 360 ND 1,100 ND ND 29
1082 3,200 1,500 ° NA ND ND ND 320 ND ND 28 -
01483 7,500 2,200 ° NA 130 170 20 710 ND ND 18
06/93 8,000 2,100 ° ND 69 78 ND 490 ND ND 16
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Table 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data TEGIRDGIR .
Harbert Transpaortation/Meekiand Avenue
Hayward, California

MW11 61492 8,200 az200 * NA 23 250 ND 1,100 ND ND ND
04/92 160 1,200 * NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/92 2400 F 710 * NA ag 100 23 53 ND ND ND
10/02 860 220 * NA 28 19 ND a8 ND ND ND
10/92 770 230 * NA 32 26 ND 57 ND ND ND
01/93 780 azo * NA 10 2.1 ND 39 ND ND ND
06/93 2,500 160 * ND 27 89 ND 34 ND ND ND
MW12 12/02 2,800 1,700 * NA 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/93 1,100 750 * ND 19 21 ND 57 ND ND ND
81 01/93 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND NG ND
06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND| . WD ND ND
F3 02/93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA , NA NA
Well 12480 1,800 NA NA 200 24 18 34 ND ND 0.15| Lead 2,400 “
Abandonad .
Average b 8,885 1,883 250 1,562 235 517 871 0.21 0.41 24.8 !
Laboratory Detection &0 50 500 (%] 0.5 R 0.5 0.4 0.4 04
Limit
Notes:

@) The detection for petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel appears to be due to the presence of lighter hydrocarbons rather than dieset.
b} Average of sampled data, ND equals 1/2 detection limit. ' '

HPIL - Micrograms per liter is approximately equivalent to parts per billion, depending on density of water,
NA ~ Not analyzed.

NE - Nof detected, TCE - Trichlorosthylene. o
TPH-G - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline. PCE - Tetrachioroethylene.
TPH-D - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel. 1,2-DCA - 1,2-Dichlorosthane.

TPH-MO - Total peiroleum hydrocarbons quantified as motor oft.

Page S of § 6833-001\Table2\ lab GW



FTable 2

Summary of Groundwater Ghemical Analyses

Hatbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California .

s 3
S

MW3 | 07/28/94 7,700 970 * 1,600 810 ND 600 2 ND ND
10/21/84 7,400 810 4,800 800 37 780 25 ND ND
00/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03114106 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/26/06 NS NS NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS

NW4 | 07728764 120 ND 70 0.7 11 ND ND ND ND
10/21/04 60 ND 34 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
05/15/85 110 ND 25 ND 0.85 ND 23 ND ND
03/14/06 300 69 ° 33 0.74 ND ND 16 ND ND
00/26/86 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 'ND ND

MW5 | 07/20/04 30,000 2200"{ 9,300 1,100 1,800 2,300 110 ND ND
10/21/94 23,000 1,500 7,900 780 1,500 2,000 85 ND ND
09/15/85 NS NS NS NS NS Ns NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/26/06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MWE | 07/20/04 15,000 2100 % | 3,100 1,100 71 2,600 a7 ND ND
10121104 18,000 1,600 3,800 . 1,200 176 3,200 36 ND ND
09/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW7 07/208/04 2,600 530 ¢ 470 220 ND 310 2.7 6 ND
10/21/84 1,700 280 200 140 45 240 1.8 0.74 ND
09/16/95 NS NS NS NS NS © NS NS NS NS
03/14/86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/26/06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

efofd
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Table 2

Summary of Gfoundwatar Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

.
A .-‘ -', 5 ."ﬁ 1
if*f;?afsé ) JM
MW8 | 07/28/04 ND 78 * ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/84 ND ND NG ND ND ND ND 0.72 ND
09/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.74 ND
03/14/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.63 ND
09/26/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW | 07/28/04 6,000 1,300 © 90 170 27 a70 26 ND ND
10/21/94 6,900 600 1,800 280 220 1,500 31 ND ND
00/16/05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS \
MW10 | 07/28/94 6,700 2,000 © 99 180 57 430 13 ND ND '
10/21/94 8,600 2,000 83 200 ND 680 12 ND ND ’
09/16/85 2,100 1,800 2.9 49 ND 49 ND ND ND '
0314196 6,800 2,000 * 84 o8 ND 33 6.5 ND ND
00/26/96 7,100 420 140 210 ND 32 9.1 ND 5.9
MW11 | 07/28/04 450 160 * 6.2 20 11 6.6 ND ND ND
10/24/94 460 180 4.0 14 ND 12 ND ND ND
00/15/96 9,600 560 130 180 ND 130 8.8 ND 5.6
03/15/96 780 ap P 0.74 25 ND 18 ND ND ND
08/26/06 480 710 ND 50 ND ND ND ND ND
Page 2 of 3
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Tabte 2

Summayy of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Hatbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Well | samplad
MW1i2 07128194

10/21/84
00/15/95
03/14/06
09/26/96 NS NS

B R R o e L Tt A o

2 T e P
Method Detection Limif 50 50 05 0.5 0.6 0.5 D5 0.5
Notes:

0.5

a} Hydrocarbons quantifled as dlasel are piimarily due to discrete peaks not indicative of diesel fual.
b} Hydrocarbons quanlified as diesel are primarily due to the presenca of a lighter petroleum product (Cs-Cy3), possibly gasoline.

¢) Hydrocarbons quantified as dlesel are due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product {Cs-C12) and discrete peaks not indicative of diesei fuet.
1,2-DCE - 1,2-dichloroethane.
PCE - Tetrachlorosthene. i

TCE - Trichlorasthene. : TPH-Gasoline - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline.
ND - Not detected at or above method detection Hmit. TPH-Diesel - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as dieset.
NS - Not sampled. g/l - Micrograms per liter, equivatent to parts per billion.
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B 48
E 14
T ND  pwii
kT 2 4
TPH-G 460 T ND
. TPH-D 190 X 68
1,2DCA ND B 3,900 TPH-G 260
. PCE  ND E ;g*{?ﬂ E 1,200 TPH-D 180
T a7 T 170 1.2DCA ND
X 1780 X 3200 PCE  ND
TPH-G 18,000 B 290
TPH-G 7,400 TPH-D 1,500 / E 140
8 o3 TPH-D 810 1,2 DCA 35 Mwi2 T 45
E 200 -,l'éé’“ ﬁ% PGE  ND X 240
T ND A TPHG 1,700
X 680 D 280
TPH-G 8,600 Mw3 Sump 12DCA 1.8
TPH-D 2,000 M PGE 074
1,2DCA 12 MW Tank
PCE  ND Excavation
Z B ND
D E ND
% Tank T ND
% Excavation © X ND
o %“ane ND
PH-D ND
LEGEND A MWs 1,20CA ND
o b % PGE 0.72
MW10 ® Momtopng Well number and %
approximate location B 34
£ ND
All values expressed as T ND
/L - mi it X ND
Hg/L - micrograms per liter G 6
0 ND
ND  Not Detected above method 1,2DCA ND
detection limit ND
o
(0
VAN ) 5?:?-{
N Site Plan FIGURE
o 40 ) Harber Transportation/Meekland Avenue 4
TECHNGIOGIES Hayward, Califarnia
Scala in Fasl PROJECT NO. DRAWN DATE ARPARVED HEVISED DATE
sifeplan.cds 15,833.062 DFFIALW 01 February 95 A




B 130
E 180
T ND Mw1t
" X 130
TPH-G 9,600
, TPH-D 550
1,2,DCA 8.8
PCE ND
TCE 5.6
B 98
E 43 MW10
T ND
X 49
TPH-G 2,100
TPH-D 1,800
1,2, DCA ND .
R b Excavation
TCE ND
B ND
E ND
Tank - T hND
Excavation TPH—é ﬁg
TPH-D ND
LEGEND MW8 1.2, ggﬁ ND
o 0.74
W10 ® Monltorlng well nu_mber and TGE ND
approximate location. B 25
E ND !
Al values expressed as T 0485
|. - micrograms per liter. X ND
po/ grams p TPH-G 110
ND  Not detected above method 1; ‘L“(;'E_ 2_‘3
detection fimit. PCE ND
TCE ND
Om\Na\l
gos®
G\N Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - 9/15/95 FlauRe
0 20 Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue 4
T R TECHNDLOGIES Hayward, California §
Scale in Fest PROJECT NO. DAAWN DATE APPROVED REVISED DATE
83300201 .cdr . 15,833.002 DFE 1Fab 85 e BJA 8 oy 95




B 0.74
E 25
i T ND o
i X 18 SN
TPH-G 780 o N
TPH-D 310 MwW11 g N
1,2,DCA ND \A@ I o &
PCE ND / MWIZ Former Wast
TCE ND , e " aste
Property Line \ - Oll Tank
> ump
7 MW7 g ‘\ P Former
e USTs
-
e
rd ’ m
.77 MW3 ®
e MWg .
z/ \\
N , \~
‘\ /l' \\
~\ (\ Mwa AN
B 64 LN e o
E 88 %, N .
T ND CYAN
X 33 ’
TPH-G 6,800 . Mwsg .
TPH-D 2,000 1, W@ 7
1,2,DCA 65 % " - -
PCE ND 74 , ' e E
TGE ND ZS AN - ND
D N R T ND
(% "\ - \\gs\ o X WD
. . -G ND
LEGEND i e N ™D ND |
> M4 - o 1,2,00A ND
. ” % ' N
Mwio  Monitoring Well number and N '\,\/@" o° PCE 063
approximate location . 7 TCE ND
v B 33
All values expressed as E 074
Hg/L - micrograms per liter. )T( ﬁg
TPH-G 30
np  Not detected above Tll:Il:li-D 290
method detection limit. 1,2,DCA 16
PCE ND
TCE MND .
Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - March 1996  #ouse
N Harbert Transportation/fMeekland Avenue 4
40 —_— i i -
OE“‘_“% TECHNOLOGIES Hayward, California
R FROJECT NO. DRAWH DATE APBROVED REVISED BATE
Scale in Fest gw-anal.cdr 15,833.002 DFF 29 August 94 AW 15 Apr 96




LEGEND

Monitoring Well number

MW10 ® approximate location

and

\‘Qmwn - o

3]
Mwi2

AN

Former Waste

Property Line g e O
pertyline~_ " {2 { Ol Tank
® S Former

USTs

All values expressed as
Ho/L. - micrograms per fiter.

B ND
E ND
T WD
X ND

Not detected above

ND method defection limit.

TPH-G
TPH-D
1, 2-DCA
PCE
TCE

ND
WD
1.2
ND
ND

a
1] 40

s ————
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TECHNOLOGIES

Groundwater Chemical Analysis Results - September 1996 o

Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California
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